OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER ROHRI CANAL DIVISION

KHESANO MORI @ HYDERABAD

Phone No. 9200033 No.TC/G-55 7 7&{ of 2016
Fax No. 9200037 Hyderabad dated. &/® /2 2016

NOT!CE. INVITING TENDERS

The sealed tender / bids are invited from the interested persons / suppliers / contractors
meeting the eligibility criteria of Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority

Rules — 2010 (Revised-2013).

Sr. Name of Work Tender /Bid | Tender/ Earnest Period
No Amount Bid Fee | money @
2%
1 | C.C Lining of Bilori Minor from 177.299 3000/- % Within
[ RD 010 36.90 i/c construction of Closure
new outlets 1 Rohn Canal period
Division Hyderabad ( Non ADP )

CONDITIONS:

1.

[-J

tad

N o v

The blank tenders forms can be obtained from the Office of the under signed during
office hours, on payment of tender fees on any working day up-to 6+ ?-2, 74

at 1:00 pm, and same will be opened on same day at 02:00 pm in presence of

Procurement Committee and Bidders or their authorized representatives who wish to

be present.

(ii) Second attempt received on 9. 7. 2., %7 1.00 pm & opened 2:00 pm same

day. :

The filled tenders shall reached the office of the undersigned in sealed envelope not

later than 08 ( Eight ) Calendar days after publishing of this Advertisement during

office hours.

In case the undersigned 1s out of headquarter same will be received / opened on ‘next

working day.

To participate in tendering the eligibility criteria 1s as under:

4 Registration Certificate for Pakistan Engineering Council in the relevant field
of specialization of work and to the extent of tender amount for the calendar
vear -2016-17.

. Bio data of engineering and Technical Staff working with the firm.

1. Documentary evidence of works executed / works in progress and certificate
of satisfactory completion of works by the employer.

v List of works in progress indicating cost of each work and copy of letter of
award of work.

V. List of machinery and equipment available with documentary evidence of its
ownership.

V1. Bank Statement for last three vears.

Registration with Income Tax Department (NTN Certificate) and Copy of CNIC.
Undertaking on aftidavit by the firm is not involved in any litigation,

The bidder should submit earnest money as shown against each work in shape of call
deposit prepared from scheduled banks in favour of the undersigned.

Cont Page No. 02.



Page No. 02.

8. Affidavit to the effect that the firm is not involved / has not been black listed
previously by any executing agency.

9. In case of a firm; the list of partners / partnership deed give full particulars of
Directors / proprietors or other connected along with power of attorney. In case of
sole proprietor the same undertaking on already mentioned affidavit has to be
furnished.

10. That the work will be completed with the closure period.

= 2
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
ROHRI CANAL DIVISION

KHESANO MORI (@ HYDERABAD

Copy forwarded with compliments to the:
1. Secretary to the Government of Sindh, Irrigation Department Karachi for favour of
kind information.
2. Chief Engineer, Sukkur Barrage, Left Bank Region Sukkur for favour of kind
information.
3. Superintending Engineer. Rohri Canal Circle. Hyderabad for favour of kind
information.
Director SIPRA, Karachi for publicity on website.
Director Information (Advertisement) Publication Block No. 96, Sindh Secretanat
Karachi with (seven) 07 copies for one insertion in three leading daily National
Newspapers i.e. Sindhi, Urdu and English.
6. Copy forwarded to the Executive Engineers (all) of Engineer. Rohri Canal Circle, for
wide publicity.
7. Copy to Notice Board.

o

h

JFEXGINEER
ROHRI CANAL DIVISION
KHESANO MORI (@ HYDERABAD




OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER SUKKUR BARRAGE
LEFT BANK REGION SUKKUR

No. WB-I I/Permission/4-W/ 6588
Sukkur, dated 9 y w2016
To.
['he Superintending Engineer.
Rohri Canal Circle,
Hyderabad.

SUBJECT: REDUCTION IN RESPONSE TIME FOR INVITATION OF TENDERS.

Reference: Your office letter No: AC /G — 55/ 3480 dated.21.12.2016.

Keeping in view the position explained in your office letter No: quoted above.
the necessary permission is hereby accorded to Executive Engineer Rohri Canal Division
Khesano Mori @ Hyderabad to invite tenders for following schemes in accordance to
para 19 (1) of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010 (amended 2013), on account of fast
approaching closure period in the interest of utilizing the same for execution of works and

minimal disturbance to public duc o anticipated extension in closing of canal.

-~ 5 N R AMOUNT IN
i Rt S Mo
0l. C.C Lining of Bilori Minor from RD-0 to 46.90 in Rohri 177.299

Canal Division Khesano Mori @ Hyderabad.

Itis further directed to strictly follow Sindh Public Procurement Rules in true

letter and spirit. /

(WALI MUHAMMAD NAICH)
CHIEF ENGINEER

C.Cto-
I The Secretary to Government of Sindh Irrigation Department Karachi.
T The Manager (CB) Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority.,
Government of Sindh Karachi.
3. The Executive Engineer, Rohri Canal Division Khesano Mori @
Hyderabad for information.
?(,WA;,I MUHAMMAD NAICH)
CHIEF ENGINEER
ADDRESS: IRRIGATION COMPLEX, BARRAGE COLONY, SUKKUR, SINDH, PAKISTAN
CAMP: 48 = CIVIL LINES, TARIQ ROAD, HYDERABAD, SINDH, PAKISTAN
TEL: +92 71 9310187, 9310192
TEL: +92 22 9200079 (CAMP OFFICE HYD)

EMAIL: cesukKurirrig@ yahoo.com




& A %
&)
el

e -*:_/

Phone # 071-9310192
Fax #071-5805163

NOTIFICATION

No. WB-11/RCD/P.G/2016/4-W D& &

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER
SUKKUR BARRAGE LEFT BANK REGION
SUKKUR DATED 23 / =& /2016

A Procurement Committee consisting of the following officers is
hereby constituted for opening of Bids from Contractors / Firms / Tenders
for procurement of ADP / Non Development Works (O&M) for the current
financial year 2016-17 in Rohri Canal Division Khesano Mori @ Hyderabad
of Rohri Canal Circle Hyderabad :-

S. No. Designation Committee / Designation
Executive Engineer Rohri Canal
I 01. | Division, Khesano Mori @ Chairman
Hyderabad
Executive Engineer Provisional
8 Highway Division Hyderabad Matiber
Divisional Accounts Officer, Rohri
03. |Canal Division, Khesano Mori @ Member
Hyderabad

Copy forwarded to:-

WALI MUHAMMAD NAICH
CHIEF ENGINEER

1) The Secretary Government of Sindh Irrigation Department Karachi for
favour of kind information.

2) The Superintending Engineer, Rohri Canal Circle, Hyderabad with
reference to his Letter No.AC/G-55/1523 dated 08-06-2016.

3) The Executive Engineer Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori @

Hyderabad.
4) The Executive Engineer Provincial Highway Division, Hyderabad.
5) The Divisional Accounts Officer Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori

@ Hyderabad.

WALI aUHAM MAD NAICH

CHIEF ENGINEER




P S d

Seb SRt ) 0

Wity

Leawd  Neely

GOVERNMENT O SINHI
IRRIGATION DEPAR NN

NOTIFICATION

gk ;

E3 W ahe the approval ot competent aathonty . a Complamt Rediessal Commiies

ate 31 (1) of Sindly Pubbie Procwrcmient Role 200 (A mended 20015 resudnge

Diesciopinient Works 200510 of rngation: Departiment. Gosverniend

| vt okt Bink e with dhe tallos e compositan
i Director Grenerad Chatman
Mivnntoring & Evaluation oel!
trreeationy Pepartment. Goserinent ol Sl
"2 Chet Bagineer, Merber
Subliur Bareaee Right Bank Region Larkaat
Brrsadion Departinenii, Gove ol Sindd
i Superttendmg Logmeer., Neniber
Woestern smdh Cirele Linkang
lrvieation Departmwsin
. facvulive enginet Searetar s
LConeernied Dhivision) ||‘!"I5'_;'.[|.\=l Lrepartitent
0 st coouniene e Sl Ansisbant
CU ot Faiston) \"‘.'\‘I‘L’l.ll')

PO R s of the Comtanties are as prosided undor Kale 31 o Sindh rabhic Procuremeint e "0

Bttty st dncteon auerblamy sl incwdental o the abowe
SYED ZAHERI Y DER SHEAH
SEFCREETARY TO GOV OF SINDIL
-\.,4 Sl RS as= 1 By 200215 ’ l:l o

- . {11 ) Yo
Raraehl, dased the ¥ October u

Acopy 1s fonwarded Tor intormation & necessary acton Los-

socitintant Crenersd Shisdh harachoswith the requiest T nomisate your represciiativge b i
seplanmit Redeessal Committes.

chie Prirevtos General, Moottoting & Pyaduatton Cell Ievigation Departiment, Covetmment o Sendl

Bl
Pie N St Pabhic Procirement Rezulony Acthoriy Kaach:
Ele C el buagzionwer . CAHY epsatzen Resetopment. ok, e Sindh
he supenmtandog Logweer. cAD ropation Deptt Gove: of Sindh,

e Eaecuiive Bapnneers O Ireieation Departnent Geve al Sindh
P sealetine diieiion Depractiirend ot o Sinedlic K.

y

Ao

SECTHON OFFICER (RN
For Seeretary e Govermmeat CF Sinddh

o Sadh R B T R




'‘GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

BIDDING DOCUMENT
FOR

C.C LINING OF BILORI MINOR FROM RD-0 TO 36.90 INCLUDING
'CONSTRUCTION OF NEW OUTLETS IN ROHRI CANAL DIVISION KHESANO
' MORI AT HYDERABAD.

- Issued to:-

Date of Issue:-

D.R No. & Date:-

Amount Rs.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
ROHRI CANAL DIVISON KHESANO MORI
@HYDERABAD







INSTRUCTIONS TO
PROCUREMENT AGENCIES

2)



INSTRUCTIONS TO PROCURING AGENCY

(Not to be included in bidding documents)

As stated in Clause IB.7 of the Instructions to Bidders, the complete bidding documents
shall comprise of eleven items listed therein and any Addenda issued in accordance with
Clause [B.9. The Standard Bidding Documents, in addition to Invitation for Bids, includes
the following:

Instructions to Bidders.

Bidding Data.

General Conditions of Contract, Part [ (GCC).

Special Conditions of Contract, Part II (SCC).

Specifications

Form of Bid and Appendices to Bid.

Bill of Quantities.

Form of Bid Security.

Form of Agreement.

0. Form of Performance Security, Mobilization Advance Guarantee, Indenture
Security Bond and Integrity pact.

11.  Drawings.

— 00 N LN —

The Instructions to Bidders can be used as given. Procuring agency may have to make
changes in the text under some special circumstances subject to provisions of Rules and
Regulations.

General Conditions of Contract shall not be changed. Procuring agency may carry out
changes in General Conditions of Contract through Special Conditions of Contract, as per
provisions of Sindh Public Procurement Rules 2010, updated from time to time, in
Province of Sindh. However, such changes in General Conditions shall be made with due
care. Completion of the Forms and preparation of Bill of Quantities should be made as
suggested hereinafter.

Procuring Agency is required to prepare the following documents for completion of the
bidding documents:

()  Special Conditions of Contract Part-II (SCC)

(i)  Specifications.

(iii)  Bill of Quantities.

(iv) Drawings

A. Notice Inviting Tender

1L The “Notice Inviting Tender” is advertised in the newspapers shall appear in at
least three widely circulated leading dailies of English, Urdu and Sindhi languages
as well as on SPPRA Website as explained in the SPP Rules, 2010 (17) (2). All the
blank spaces are to be filled in by the procuring agency.

< The eligible bidders are defined in Clause IB.3 of Instructions to Bidders.

3. The notice shall be published so as to give the interested bidders, sufficient time
for preparation and submission of bids which shall be minimum of 15 days for National

&)




Competitive Bidding (NCB) and minimum of 45 days for International
Competitive Bidding (ICB) SPP Rule 18.

Non-refundable tender fee for the sale of bidding documents shall be nominal so as
to cover cost of photocopying or printing only SPP Rule 20. However, cost of
mailing the documents on request of the interested bidder may be charged
separately. Last date for the sale of the bidding documents is mentioned in the
Notice Inviting Tender.

The procuring agency shall require the bidders to furnish a bid security not below
one percent and not exceeding five percent of the bid price, which shall remain
valid for a period of 28 days beyond the validity period for bids, in order to provide
the procuring agency reasonable time to act, if the security is to be called, SPP
Rule 37(1).

The venue and time of receipt of bids and the venue and time of opening of bids
are to be mentioned in Notice Inviting Tender. Last date for the receipt and
opening of bids shall be the same SPP Rule 41(1).

In IB 11.1 (b) of bidding data, procuring agency should list relevant information,
which is considered vital at the time of post-qualification, when prequalification
process is not followed. Subsequently, this information is required to be submitted
along with bid and shall be verified by the procuring agency during evaluation
process.

“All blank spaces in the bidding data are to be filled in by the procuring agency to
complete this document.

jRet‘erring to [B 19.2 (b) of bidding data, the Bid Reference Number should be the
.same as given in Notice Inviting Tenders and form of bid.

Instructions to Bidders and Bidding Data

If the works are not financed from a loan/credit, IB 2.1 of bidding data should be
modified accordingly.

Procuring agency shall prepare the documents listed at Serial Nos. b, d, e, f, g, i,
and k of IB 7.1 of Instructions to Bidders in order to complete the bidding
documents comprising the Bid.

For completion of documents at Serial No. g and i, detailed instructions are given
at Para C below.

Referring to IB 7.1 of bidding data, the period should be inserted as given in the
bidding documents and Notice Inviting Tender (NIT).

In IB 11.1 (b) of bidding data, the bidder shall provide additional or updated
information to the procuring agency regarding the post-qualification criteria as and
when required.

Referring to IB 14.1 of bidding data, a bid validity period shall be specified
therein, keeping in view the nature of the procurement, it shall not exceed 90 days
in case of National Competitive Bidding (NCB) and 120 days in case of
International Competitive Bidding (ICB) SPP Rule 38(1).

4)



Referring to IB 15.1 of bidding data, the amount is to be filled in by the procuring
agency; bid security shall not be below than one percent and not exceeding five
percent of the bid price SPP Rule 37(1).

Form of Bid and Appendices to Bid
Form of Bid:

Only Bid Reference Number shall be filled in by the procuring agency (refer Para
A.8 above). All other blanks spaces are to be filled in by the bidder.

Appendix-A to Bid:

(a) The minimum amount of third party insurance should be assessed by the
procuring agency and entered at Sr. No. 3.

(b)  The time for completion of the whole of the works shall be entered by the
procuring agency at Sr. No. 5.

(¢)  The amount of Liquidated Damages per day of delay shall be entered by the
procuring agency at Sr. No. 7.

Amount of the Liquidated Damages for each day of delay in completion of
the whole of the works, or if applicable, for any Section thereof, shall be (a
sum equal to-10% of the estimated cost of the works divided by one-fourth
of the number of days specified as completion time).

Formula: LD (per day) = 10% of Estimated or Bid Cost + [0.25 XTime for
completion (days)].

(d)  The Defects Liability Period is to be entered by the procuring agency
keeping in view the nature and size of the work at Sr. No. 7.

This is generally taken as 365 days/one year.

(e) The minimum amount of Interim Payment Certificate should be determined
by the procuring agency depending upon the size and duration of the works
and to be entered at Sr. No 10.

Appendix-B to Bid:

Where foreign currency payments are foreseen; the entire Appendix-B to bid
should be left blank to be filled in by the bidder.

Where no foreign currency payments are foreseen, the procuring agency should
stamp this Appendix-B as “Not Used” and, referring to 1.1.4.6 and 13.4 of GCC,
and state in SCC that all payments shall be in local currency only. Clause [B-13
should also be modified accordingly through the changes in bidding data.

©)




4.

EJ'I

Appendix-C to Bid:
(a)  National Competitive Bidding (NCB):

Escalations on local funded projects/schemes shall be paid to the
contractor only on following items with their base prices and sources
shown in the bidding document at time of issuing NIT:-

(i) Steel (ii) Cement (iii) Wood for Doors, windows & Partition walls
(iv) Bitumen (v) Bricks.

(b) International Competitive Bidding (ICB):

(i) Contracts having duration of twelve months or more should be
liable to price adjustment as per conditions of contract. Provided
that the procuring agency may add or delete any item from the list
given at the relevant appendix, as deemed appropriate.

(i)  Blank spaces for weight-age of each cost item in column 3 of the
table should be filled in by the procuring agency, while preparing
the bidding documents.

(iii) In case the price adjustable items are not covered in the Federal
Bureau of Statistics, the base price and the source thereof shall be
mentioned by the procuring agency and the corresponding column
of the table should be amended accordingly.

(iv)  This mechanism shall be applicable only for price adjustment in
local currency. :

(v)  Price adjustment as mentioned above shall be applicable to all
contracts including item rate, lump sum and %age quoted above or
below on Composite Schedule of Rates (CSR), provided these
provisions are part of the contract.

Appendix-D to Bid:

Bills for various items are given by way of example only. The procuring agency
should prepare the Bill of Quantities (BoQs) appropriate to the works. In
preparation of the Bill of Quantities, columns under (1), (2), (3) and (4) in item rate
contract should be completed by the procuring agency, whereas, spaces under
columns (5) and (6) as well as the totals at the bottom shall be left blank to be
filled in by the bidder. But in case of Composite Schedule of Rates, all columns are

to be filled by procuring agency, only percentage above or below are to be quoted
by bidder.

Referring to Schedule of Day Work Rates for labour, materials and constructional
plant, types of labour, materials and constructional plant under column (2) as well
as quantities under column (4) are given by way of example only. The procuring
agency should determine the types of labour, materials and constructional plant as
well as the quantities thereof, estimated to be utilized, on day work basis

(6)



10.

11.

12,

13.

depending upon the nature of the works.

Percentage for overhead and profit on labour and materials, and the total amounts
should be left blank to be filled in by the bidder.

Day Work summary is to be left blank to be filled in by the bidder.

Appendix-E to Bid:

If the procuring agency requires partial completion of the works by sections (for
example Parts-A, B, C etc.), these should be identified and time for completion

thereof, are to be specified, and the blank spaces may be filled in by the procuring
agency.

Appendix-F to Bid:

The procuring agency may expand the requirements as stated in this Appendix,
keeping in view the requirements of the works.

Appendix-G to Bid:

It pertains to the list of major equipments to be provided by the bidder if
applicable. All blank spaces are to be filled in by the bidder.

Appendix-H to Bid:

The bidder has to provide details about camps and housing facilities. Procuring
agency may modify the requirements as stated in this Appendix, keeping in view
requirements of the works. ;

Appendix-I to Bid:

The bidder has to provide list of sub-contractors along with the details of works
assigned. The blank spaces are to be filled in by the bidder.

Appendix-J to Bid:

The bidder has to provide the estimated value of work to be executed in the period
mentioned therein. The blank spaces are to be filled in by the bidder.

Appendix-K to Bid:

The bidder has to provide the organizational chart for supervisory staff and labour.
The blank spaces are to be filled in by the bidder.

Appendix-L to Bid:

Procuring agency shall provide the Integrity Pact form duly signed, stamped and
submit the same along with the bid.

(7)



wn

6.

Forms
Bid Security:

Procuring agency, before issuing the bidding documents, should fill in following
blank spaces:

(a) Amount/ Percentage of bid security, in words as well as figures, which
should be the same as provided at Sub-Para A.5 above.

(b) Bid Reference Number should be the same as per Sub-Para B.7 above.

(c) Standard Forms of Securities provided in this document are to be issued by a

scheduled bank.
Special Conditions of Contract

Name and full address of the procuring agency as well as that of the Engineer in
charge or in case a consultant is hired by the procuring agency, then Consultant’s
Engineer, as the case may be, should be filled in by the procuring agency in the
blank spaces provided under Sub-Para (a) (i) and (iv) of Sub-Clause 1.1 of SCC.

Referring to first paragraph of Sub-Clause 3.1 of GCC, information as applicable is
provided there under.

Referring to Sub-Clause 1.5 of GCC, the procuring agency may add, in the order of
priority, such other documents which form part of the contract.

Referring to 8.3 of GCC, the procuring agency should specify the form in which .
the programme is to be submitted by the bidder, e.g., Critical Path Method (CPM), |

Bar Chart or Programme Evaluation and Review Technique (PERT).

(a) Referring to Sub-Clause 5.3 of GCC, if the procuring agency desires the
Bidder to use the services of nominated subcontractor(s), the procuring
agency should make necessary provisions of provisional sums and provide
blank spaces to be filled in the percentage rate(s) and estimated amounts,
resulting there from in Appendix-D to Bid. The blank spaces for the rate(s)
and the estimated amount(s) shall be filled in by the bidder.

(b) Suitable text referring to such provisions should be added in SCC.

If provisional sums and Day Work are not to be provided, then same should be
mentioned in special conditions of contract.

Mobilization Advance/Advance Payment:

Procuring agency shall extend mobilization advance to the contractor on submission of Bid
Bond/ Bank Guarantee.

7.

8.

Referring to 20.6 of GCC, the procuring agency should state the venue of
Arbitration, which should be located within the province of Sindh and according to
Arbitration Act, 1940 (up dated from time to time).

Addresses of the procuring agency and the Engineer or in case a consultant is hired

@®)




by the procuring agency, then Consultant’s Engineer, as the case may be, are to be
entered by the procuring agency to completely fill in the blanks in Sub-Clause 1.3.

Specifications.

To be prepared and incorporated by the procuring agency.

(Precise and clear specifications are prerequisite for bidders to respond realistically
and competitively to the requirements of the procuring agency without qualifying
or conditioning their bids. In the context of both national and international
competitive bidding, the specifications must be drafted to permit the widest
possible competition and, at the same time, present a clear statement of the
required standards of materials, plant, other supplies, and workmanship to be
provided. Only if this is done, the objectives of economy, efficiency and equality
in procurement will be realized, responsiveness of bids be ensured, and the
subsequent task of bid evaluation be facilitated. The specifications should require
that all materials, plant, and other supplies to be incorporated in the works are new,
unused, of the most recent or current models, and incorporate all recent
improvements in design and materials unless provided otherwise in the contract. A
clause setting out the scope of the works is often included at the beginning of the
specifications, and it is customary to give a list of the drawings. Where the
contractor is responsible for the design of any part of the permanent works, the
extent of his obligations must be stated.

Specification shall be generic and shall not include references to brand names,
model numbers, catalogue numbers or similar classifications. However, if the
procuring agency is convinced that the use of or a reference to a brand name or
catalogue number is essential to complete an otherwise incomplete specification.
such use or reference shall be qualified with the words “or equivalent”.

Care must be taken in drafting specifications to ensure that they are not restrictive.
In the specification of standards for materials, plant, other supplies, and
workmanship, recognized international standards should be used as much as
possible. The specifications shall consider all site conditions, but not limited to
seismic and weather conditions, and environmental impact. Where other particular
standards are used, whether national or other standards, the specifications should
state that materials, plant, other supplies, and workmanship meeting other
recognised standards, and which ensure equal performance, to the mentioned
standards, will also be acceptable.)

Drawings

To be prepared and incorporated by the procuring agency.

©)




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
INVITATION FOR BIDS
Form
INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS
A. General

IB.1 Scope of Bid

[B.2 Source of Funds
[B.3 Eligible Bidders
IB.4 One Bid Per Bidder
[B.5 Cost of Bidding
[B.6 Site Visit

B. Bidding Documents

[B.7 Contents of Bidding Documents
[B.8 Clarification of Bidding Documents
[B.2  Amendment of Bidding Documents

C. Preparation of Bids

[B.10. Language of Bid

[B.11 Documents Accompanying the Bid
[B.12 Bid Prices

[B.13 Currencies of Bid and Payment
[B.14 Bid Validity

[B.15 Bid Security

[B.16 Alternate Proposals by Bidder
[B.17 Pre-Bid Meeting

[B.18 Format and Signing of Bid

D. Submission of Bids
[B.19 Sealing and Marking of Bids
[B.20 Deadline for Submission of Bids

[B.21 Late Bids
[B.22 Modification, Substitution and Withdrawal of Bids

(10)

Page No.

G0 00 00 1311

oo

10
10
11
12
12
13
13
14
14

15
15
16
16




Bid Opening and Evaluation

[B.23 Bid Opening

IB.24 Process to be Confidential

IB.25 Clarification of Bids

[B.26 Examination of Bids and Determination of Responsiveness

IB.27 Correction of Errors

[B.28 Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

Award of Contract

[B.29 Award

[B.30 Procuring Agency’s Right to Accept any Bid and to Reject any

or all Bids

[B.31 Notification of Award

IB.32 Performance Security

IB.33 Signing of Contract Agreement
IB.34 General Performance of the Bidders

[B.35 Integrity Pact

[B.36 Instructions Not Part of Contract

IB.37 Arbitration

BIDDING DATA

FORM OF BID

Appendix-A to Bid
Appendix-B to Bid
Appendix-C to Bid
Appendix-D to Bid
Appendix-E to Bid
Appendix-F to Bid
Appendix-G to Bid

Appendix-H to Bid
Appendix-I to Bid
Appendix-J to Bid
Appendix-K to Bid

Appendix-L to Bid

FORM OF BID AND APPENDICES TO BID

: Special Stipulations

: Foreign Currency Requirements

: Price Adjustment (Under Clause 70)

: Bill of Quantities

: Proposed Construction Schedule

: Method of Performing the Work

: List of Major Equipment — Related
[tems

: Construction Camp and Housing
Facilities

: List of Subcontractors

: Estimated Progress Payments

: Organization Chart of the Supervisory
Staff and Labour

: Integrity Pact

(1

16
17
17
17
18
18

19
19

20
20
20
21
21
21
21

22

27

28
30
31
32
33
51
52
53
55
56
57
58

59




FORMS

BID SECURITY

PERFORMANCE SECURITY

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GUARANTEE

INDENTURE BOND FOR SECURED ADVANCE
PART-I: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT
PART-II: SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT
SPECIFICATIONS

DRAWINGS

(12)

61
63
65
67
69
74
147
168

169




INVITATION
FOR BIDS

4




INVITATION FOR BIDS

Bid Reference No: TC/G-55/ 975 < Dated: & 122, /¢

Note:1. *

of

The Procuring Agency, Exécutive Engineer, Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori. lrrigation
Department. Hyderabad, invites sealed bids from' interested firms or persons licensed by the
Pakistan Engineering Council in the appropriate category for the work of “C.C Lining Of Bilori

Minor From Rd-0-To 36.90 In Rohri Canal Division Khesano Mori, Construction Of
New Qutlets 30 Nos An Suzuki Jimny 4 Wh I, which will be

completed within closure period.

A cbmp_léte set of Bidding .Ddcume'nts may be purchased by an interested eligible bidder on
submission of a written application to the office given below and upon payment of a non-

refundable fee of Rupees Three Thousand only. Bidder may acquire the Bidding Documents from

the office of the Executive Engineer, Rohri Canal Division. Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department,

Hyderabad at Rohri Canal Division Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department, Hyderabad.

All bids must be accompamed by a Bld Security in the 2% of bid price in the form of (pay order /

demand draﬂ) and the blank tender form can bé obtamed from the office of the Executive

_Engineer, Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department, Hyderabad during office

hours on any working day upto __L+ ) * 2+1"7 and must be delivered to Executive Engineer.
till

1:00 PM. Bids will be opened on __E \' 2017  at 2:00 PM in the presence of bidders,

Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori. Irrigation Department, Hyderabad on

represenzatwes who choose to attend at the Executive Enemeer Rohri Canal Division, Khesano

IMon Irng_a_tnon Departmem. Hvderabad

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
ROHRI CANAL DIVISON KHESANO MORI
@HYDERABAD

Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori. Irrigation Department,
Hyderabad to enter the requisite information in blank spaces.

2. The bid shall be opened on G+ /- 2.t7 at}:00 PM after the deadline for submission

bids. -




INSTRUCTIONS
TO
BIDDERS

@)




INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

(Note: These Instructions to Bidders along with bidding data will not be part of the Contract

IB.1

IB.2

2.1

IB.3

3.1

and will cease to have effect once the contract is signed.)
GENERAL
Scope of Bid

Procuring agency as defined in the bidding data hereinafter called “the procuring
agency” wishes to receive bids for the construction and completion of works as
described in these bidding documents, and summarized in the bidding data hereinafter
referred to as the “Works”.

The successful bidder will be expected to complete the works within the time
specified in Appendix-A to Bid.

Source of Funds

Procuring agency has received/allocated/] applied for loan/grant/ Federal/
Provincial/Local Government funds from the source(s) indicated in the bidding data
in various currencies towards the cost of the project /scheme specified in the bidding
data, and it is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan/grant/funds will be
applied to eligible payments under the contract for which these bidding documents are
issued. '

Eligible Bidders

This Invitation for Bids is open to all interested bidders who are eligible under
provisions of Sindh Public Procurement Rules as mentioned below and the criteria
given in the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT)/ Bidding Document.

Firms and individuals, national or international, may be allowed to bid for any project
where international competitive bidding is feasible. Any conditions for participation
shall be limited to those that are essential to ensure the bidder’s capability to fulfill the
contract in question.

(a) Bidders may be excluded if;

(1) as a matter of law or official regulations, commercial relations are
prohibited with the bidder’s country by the federal
government in case of ICB, or

(i)  a firm is blacklisted/ debarred by the procuring agency and the matter

has been reported to the Authority, subject to Rule 30 of Sindh Public
Procurement Rules 2010.

™)



IB.4
4.1

1B.5

5.1

IB.6

6.1

6.2

(b)  Government-owned enterprises or institutions may participate only if they can
establish that they are;

(i) legally and financially autonomous, and

(ii) operate under commercial law.

Provided that where government-owned universities or research centers in the
country are of a unique and exceptional nature, and their participation is
critical to project implementation, they may be allowed to participate; and

Bidders shall include all those contractors who are registered or incorporated
in Pakistan, irrespective of the nationality of their owners and professional
staff, or

(c)  Bidders are:-
(i) pre-qualified with procuring agency for particular project/scheme;

(i)  registered with Pakistan Engineering Council in particular category
and discipline,

(iii)  registered with relevant tax authorities (income/sales tax, wherever
applicable)

One Bid per Bidder

Each bidder shall submit only one bid either by himself, or as a partner in a joint
venture. A bidder who submits or participates in more than one bid (other than
alternatives pursuant to Clause IB.16) will be disqualified.

Cost of Bidding

The bidders shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of
their respective bids, and the procuring agency will in no case be responsible or liable
for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the bidding process.

Site Visit

The bidders are advised to visit and examine the site of works and its surroundings
and obtain all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering
into a contract for construction of the works. All cost in this respect shall be at the
bidder’s own expense.

The bidders and any of their personnel or agents will be granted permission by the
procuring agency to enter upon his premises and lands for the purpose of such
inspection, but only upon the express condition that the bidders, their personnel and
agents, will release and indemnify the procuring agency, his personnel and agents
from and against all liability in respect thereof and will be responsible for death or
personal injury, loss of or damage to property and any other loss, damage, costs and

®)



IB.7

7.1

12

IB.8

1B.9
9.1

9.2

93

expenses incurred as a result of such inspection.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS
Contents of Bidding Documents (SSP RULE 21)

The bidding documents, in addition to invitation for bids, are those stated below and
should be read in conjunction with any addenda issued in accordance with
Clause 1B.9.

Instructions to Bidders.

Bidding Data.

General Conditions of Contract, Part-1 (GCC).
Special Conditions of Contract, Part-II (SCC)
Specifications.

Form of Bid and Appendices to Bid.

Bill of Quantities (Appendix-D to Bid).

Form of Bid Security.

Form of Contract Agreement.

Forms of Performance Security, Mobilization Advance Guarantee, Integrity
Pact and Indenture bond for secured advance.
Drawings.

TrrD Mmoo A0 o

i~

The bidders are expected to examine carefully the contents of all the above
documents. Failure to comply with the requirements of bid submission will be at the
bidder’s own risk. Pursuant to Clause [B.26, bids which are not substantially
responsive to the requirements of the BD will be rejected.

Clarification of Bidding Documents (SSP RULE 23(1)):

Any interested bidder requiring any clarification(s) in respect of the bidding
documents may notify the procuring agency in writing at the procuring agency’s
address indicated in the Invitation for Bids/NIT. Procuring agency will respond to any
request for clarification provided they are received at least five calendar days prior to
the date of opening of bid.

Provided that any clarification in response to query by any bidder; shall be
communicated to all parties who have obtained bidding documents.

Addendum/Modification of Bidding Documents:

At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bids, the procuring agency may,
for any reason, whether at his own initiative or in response to a clarification requested
by a interested bidder, modify the bidding documents by issuing addendum.

Any addendum thus issued shall be part of the bidding documents pursuant to sub-
clause IB 7.1 hereof and shall be communicated in writing to all bidders. Interested
bidders shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum in writing to the procuring
agency.

To afford bidders reasonable time in which to take an addendum into account in

(€)




IB.10

10.1

IB.11

11.1

11.2

preparing their bids, the procuring agency may extend the deadline for submission of
bids in accordance with 1B.20

PREPARATION OF BIDS
Language of Bid

The bid and all correspondence and documents related to the bid exchanged by a
bidder and the procuring agency shall be in the language stipulated in the bidding data
and Special Conditions of the Contract. Supporting documents and printed literature
furnished by the bidders may be in any other language provided the same are
accompanied by an accurate translation of the relevant parts in the bid language, in
which case, for purposes of evaluation of the bid, the translation in bid language shall
prevail.

Documents Accompanying the Bid
Each bidder shall:

(a) submit a written authorization on the letterhead of the bidding firm,
authorizing the signatory of the bid to act for and on behalf of the bidder;

(b)  update the information indicated and listed in the bidding data and previously
submitted with the application for prequalification, and continue to meet the
minimum criteria set out in the prequalification documents, which as a
minimum, would include the following :

(i) Evidence of access to financial resources along with average annual
construction turnover;

(i)  Financial predictions for the current year and the following two years,
including the effect of known commitments;

(iii)  Work commitments since prequalification;

(iv)  Current litigation information; and
(v)  Availability of critical equipment.

And

(c) furnish a technical proposal taking into account the various Appendices to Bid
specially the following:

Appendix-E to Bid Proposed Construction Schedule
Appendix-F to Bid Method of Performing the Work
Appendix-G to Bid List of Major Equipment

Appendix-K to Bid Organization Chart for Supervisory Staff

and other pertinent information such as mobilization programme etc;

Bids submitted by a joint venture of two (2) or more firms shall comply with the

following requirements:

(@)  one of the joint venture partners shall be nominated as being in charge; and

(10)




11.3

IB.12

12.1

12.2

12.3

this authorization shall be evidenced by submitting a power of attorney signed
by legally authorized signatories of all the joint venture partners;

(b) the bid, and in case of a successful bid, the Form of Contract Agreement shall
be signed by the authorized partner so as to be legally binding on all partners;

(c)  the partner-in-charge shall always be duly authorized to deal with the
procuring agency regarding all matters related with and/or incidental to the
execution of works as per the terms and Conditions of Contract and in this
regard to incur any and all liabilities, receive instructions, give binding
undertakings and receive payments on behalf of the joint venture;

(d)  all partners of the joint venture shall at all times and under all circumstances
be liable jointly and severally for the execution of the contract in accordance
with the contract terms and a statement to this effect shall be included in the
authorization mentioned under Sub-Para (a) above as well as in the Form of
Bid and in the Form of Contract Agreement (in case of a successful bid);

()  a copy of the agreement entered into by the joint venture partners shall be
submitted with the bid stating the conditions under which it will function, its
period of duration, the persons authorized to represent and obligate it and
which persons will be directly responsible for due performance of the contract
and can give valid receipts on behalf of the joint venture, the proportionate
participation of the several firms forming the joint venture, and any other
information necessary to permit a full appraisal of its functioning. No
amendments / modifications whatsoever in the joint venture agreement shall
be agreed to between the joint venture partners without prior written consent
of the procuring agency;

(H submission of an alternative Letter of Intent to execute a Joint Venture
Agreement shall be mandatory.

Bidders shall also submit proposals of work methods and schedule, in sufficient detail
to demonstrate the adequacy of the bidders’ proposals to meet the technical
specifications and the completion time referred to sub- clause IB 1.2 hereof.

Bid Prices

Unless stated otherwise in the bidding documents, the contract shall be for the whole
of the works as described in IB 1.1 hereof, based on the unit rates or prices submitted
by the bidder or percentage quoted above or below on the rates of Composite
Schedule of Rates (CSR), as the case may be.

The bidders shall fill in rates and prices for all items of the works described in the Bill
of Quantities. Items against which no rate or price is entered by a bidder will not be
paid for by the procuring agency when executed and shall be deemed to be covered by
rates and prices for other items in the Bill of Quantities. In case of Composite
Schedule of Rates, if the bidder fails to mention the percentage above or below, it
shall be deemed to be at par with the rates of Composite Schedule of Rates.

The bid price submitted by the contractor shall include all rates and prices including

(1D



12.4

IB.13

13.1

13.2

IB.14

14.1

14.2

the taxes. All duties, taxes and other levies payable by the contractor under the
contract, or for any other cause during the currency of the execution of the work or
otherwise specified in the contract as on the date seven days prior to the deadline for
submission of bids.

Additional / reduced duties, taxes and levies due to subsequent additions or changes in
legislation shall be reimbursed / deducted as per Sub-Clause 13.7 of the General
Conditions of Contract Part-I.

The rates and prices quoted by the bidders are subject to adjustment during the
performance of the contract in accordance with the provisions of Clause 13.70f GCC.
The bidders shall furnish the prescribed information for the price adjustment formulae
in Appendix-C to Bid, and shall submit with their bids such other supporting
information as required under the said Clause. Adjustment in prices quoted by bidders
shall be allowed as per Sub-Para 4(ii) of Section C of Instructions to bidders and
bidding data.

Currencies of Bid and Payment

The unit rates and the prices shall be quoted by the bidder entirely in Pak rupees. A
bidder expecting to incur expenditures in other currencies for inputs to the works
supplied from outside the procuring agency’s country (referred to as the “Foreign
Currency Requirements™) shall indicate the same in Appendix-B to Bid. The
proportion of the bid price (excluding Provisional Sums) needed by him for the
payment of such Foreign Currency Requirements either (i) entirely in the currency of
the bidder’'s nome country or, (ii) at the bidder’s option, entirely in Pak rupees
provided always that a bidder expecting to incur expenditures in a currency or
currencies other than those stated in (i) and (ii) above for a portion of the foreign
currency requirements, and wishing to be paid accordingly, shall indicate the
respective portions in the bid.

The rates of exchange to be used by the bidder for currency conversion shall be the
selling rates published and authorized by the State Bank of Pakistan prevailing on the
date, 07 (seven) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids. For the purpose of
payments, the exchange rates used in bid preparation shall apply for the duration of
the contract.

Bid Validity

Bids shall remain valid for the period stipulated in the bidding data from the date of
opening of bid specified in clause IB.23.

In exceptional circumstances, prior to expiry of the original, the procuring agency
may request the bidders to extend the period of validity for a specified additional
period, which shall not be for more than one third of the original period of bid
validity. The request and the responses thereto, shall be made in writing. A bidder
may refuse the request without the forfeiture of the bid security. In case, a bidder
agreed to the request, shall not be required or permitted to modify the bid, but will be
required to extend the validity of the bid security for the period of the extension, and
in compliance with Clause IB.15 in all respects.

(12)



IB.15

151

15.2

153

154

15.5

15.6

IB.16

16.1

16.2

16.3

Bid Security

Each bidder shall furnish, as part of the bid, a bid security in the amount stipulated in
the bidding data in Pak Rupees or an equivalent amount in a freely convertible
currency.

The bid security shall be at the option of the bidder, in the form of deposit at call, Pay
order or a bank guarantee issued by a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan or from a foreign
bank duly counter guaranteed by a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan in favour of the
procuring agency, which should commensurate with the bid validity period. The bank
guarantee for bid security shall be acceptable in the manner as provided at Annexure
BS-1

Any bid not accompanied by an acceptable bid security shall be rejected by the
procuring agency as non-responsive.

Bid security shall be released to the unsuccessful bidders once the contract has been
signed with the successful bidder or the validity period has expired.

The bid security of the successful bidder shall be returned when the bidder has
furnished the required Performance Security and signed the Contract Agreement.
The bid security may be forfeited:

(a) if the bidder withdraws his bid éxcept as provided in sub- clause 1B 22.1;

(b) if the bidder does not accept the correction of his bid price pursuant to sub-
clause IB 27.2 hereof; or

(©) In the case of successful bidder, if he fails within the specified time limit to:

(1) furnish the required Performance Security; or
(if)  sign the Contract Agreement.

Alternate Proposals/Bids

Each bidder shall submit only one bid either by himself, or as a member of a joint
venture, until and unless they have been requested or permitted for alternative bid,
then he has to purchase separate bidding documents and alternate bid shall be treated
as separate bid.

Alternate proposals are allowed only for procurement of works where technical
complexity is involved and more than one designs or technical solutions are being
offered. Two stage two envelope bidding procedure will be appropriate when alternate
proposal is required.

Alternate bid(s) shall contain (a) relevant design calculations; (b) technical

specifications; (c) proposed construction methodology; and (d) any other relevant
details / conditions, provided that the total sum entered on the Form of Bid shall be

(13)



1B.17

17.1

17.2

17.3

17.4

IB.18

18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4

18.5

18.6

18.7

that which represents complete compliance with the bidding documents.
Pre-Bid Meeting

Procuring agency may, on his own motion or at the request of any bidder, hold a pre-
bid meeting to clarify issues and to answer any questions on matters related to the
bidding documents. The date, time and venue of pre-bid meeting, if convened, shall
be communicated to all bidders. All bidders or their authorized representatives shall
be invited to attend such a pre-bid meeting at their own expense.

The bidders are requested to submit questions, if any, in writing so as to reach the
Procuring agency not later than seven (7) days before the proposed pre-bid meeting.

Minutes of the pre-bid meeting, including the text of the questions raised and the
replies given, will be transmitted without delay to all bidders. Any modification of the
bidding documents listed in sub- clause IB 7.1 hereof, which may become necessary
as a result of the pre-bid meeting shall be made by the procuring agency exclusively
through the issue of an Addendum pursuant to Clause IB.9 and not through the
minutes of the pre-bid meeting.

Absence at the pre-bid meeting will not be a cause for disqualification of a bidder.

Format and Signing of Bid

Bidders are particularly directed that the amount entered on the Form of Bid shail be
for performing the contract strictly in accordance with the bidding documents.

All appendices to bid are to be properly completed and signed.

Alteration is not to be made neither in the form of bid nor in the Appendices thereto
except in filling up the blanks as directed. If any such alterations be made or if these
instructions be not fully complied with, the bid may be rejected.

Each bidder shall prepare by filling out the forms without alterations and shall provide
an original copy along with photocopies as per the requirement of the procuring
agency specified in the bidding data. The original as well as copies of the document
shall be clearly marked as “ORIGINAL” and ‘COPY”, as the case may be. If there is
any discrepancy between original and copy (ies) then the original shall prevail.

The original and all copies of the bid shall be typed or written in indelible ink (in the
case of copies, Photostats are also acceptable) and shall be signed by a person(s) duly
authorized to sign on behalf of the bidder pursuant to sub- clause IB 11.1(a) hereof.
All pages of the bid shall be initialed and stamped by the person(s) signing the bid.

The bid shall contain no alterations, omissions or additions, except to comply with
instructions issued by the procuring agency, or as are necessary to correct errors made
by the bidder. Such corrections shall be initialed by the person(s) signing the bid.

Bidders shall indicate in the space provided in the Form of Bid their full and proper

(14)



18.8

IB.19

19.1

19.2

19.3

postal addresses at which notices may be legally served on them and to which all
correspondence in connection with their bids and the contract is to be sent.

Bidders should retain a copy of the bidding documents as their file copy.
SUBMISSION OF BIDS

Sealing and Marking of Bids

Each bidder shall submit his bid as under:

(a) ORIGINAL and COPIES of the bid shall be separately sealed and put in
separate envelopes and marked as such.

(b)  The envelopes containing the ORIGINAL and COPIES shall be put in one
sealed envelope and addressed as given in sub — clause IB 19.2 hereof.

The inner and outer envelopes shall:

(@)  be addressed to the procuring agency at the address provided in the bidding
data;

(b)  bear the name and identification number of the contract as defined in the
bidding data; and

() provide a warning not to open before the time and date for bid openin.g, as
specified in the bidding data.

In addition to the identification required in sub- clause IB 19.2 hereof, the inner
envelope shall indicate the name and postal address of the bidder to enable the bid to
be returned unopened in case it is declared “late” pursuant to Clause [B.21

If the outer envelope is not sealed and marked as above, the procuring agency will
assume no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the Bid.

Deadline for Submission of Bids

(a)  Bids must be received by the procuring agency at the address specified not
later than the time and date stipulated in the bidding data,

(b)  Bids with charges payable will not be accepted, nor will arrangements be
undertaken to collect the bids from any delivery point other than that specified
above. Bidders shall bear all expenses incurred in the preparation and delivery
of bids. No claims shall be entertained for refund of such expenses,

(c) Where delivery of a bid is by mail and the bidder wishes to receive an
acknowledgment of receipt of such bid, he shall make a request for such
acknowledgment in a separate letter attached to but not included in the sealed
bid package,

(15)




20.2

IB.21

1B.22

22.1

222

223

224

1B.23

23.1

232

23.3

(d)  Upon request, acknowledgment of receipt of bids will be provided to those
making delivery in person or by messenger.

The Procuring Agency may, at its discretion, extend the deadline for submission of
bids by issuing an amendment in accordance with IB 09. In such case, all rights and
obligations of the procuring agency and the bidders shall remain the same as
mentioned in the original deadline.

Late Bids

(a)  any bid received by the procuring agency after the deadline for submission of
bids prescribed in to clause IB 20 shall be returned unopened to such bidder.

(b) delays in the mail, person in transit, or delivery of a bid to the wrong office
shall not be accepted as an excuse for failure to deliver a bid at the proper
place and time. It shall be the bidder’s responsibility to submit the bid in time.

Modification, Substitution and Withdrawal of Bids

Any bidder may modify, substitute or withdraw his bid after bid submission provided
that the modification, substitution or written notice of withdrawal is received by the
procuring agency prior to the deadline for submission of bids.

The modification, substitution, or notice for withdrawal of any bid shall be prepared,
sealed, marked and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Clause IB.19 with
the outer and inner envelopes additionally marked “MODIFICATION?,
“SUBSTITUTION” or “WITHDRAWAL?” as appropriate.

No bid may be modified by a bidder after the deadline for submission of bids except
in accordance with to sub - clauses IB 22.1 and IB 27.2.

Withdrawal of a bid during the interval between the deadlines for submission of bids
and the expiration of the period of bid validity specified in the Form of Bid may result
in forfeiture of the bid security in pursuance to clause IB 15.

BID OPENING AND EVALUATION.

Bid Opening

Procuring agency will open the bids, including withdrawals, substitution and
modifications made pursuant to Clause [B.22, in the presence of bidders’
representatives who choose to attend, at the time, date and location stipulated in the

bidding data. The bidders or their representatives who are in attendance shall sign an
attendance sheet.

Envelopes marked “MODIFICATION”, “SUBSTITUTION” or “WITHDRAWAL"
shall be opened and read out first. Bids for which an acceptable notice of withdrawal
has been submitted pursuant to clause IB.22 shall not be opened.

Procuring agency shall read aloud the name of the bidder, total bid price and price of

(16)



234

1B.24

24.1

1B.25

25.1

IB.26

26.1

26.2

any Alternate Proposal(s), if any, discounts, bid modifications, substitution and
withdrawals, the presence or absence of bid security, and such other details as the
procuring agency may consider appropriate, and total amount of each bid, and of any
alternative bids if they have been requested or permitted, shall be read aloud and
recorded when opened.

Procuring Agency shall prepare minutes of the bid opening, including the information
disclosed to those present in accordance with the sub-clause IB.23.3.

Process to be Confidential. (SPP Rule 53)

Information relating to the examination, clarification, evaluation and comparison of
bid and recommendations for the award of a contract shall not be disclosed to bidders
or any other person not officially concerned with such process before the
announcement of bid evaluation report in accordance with the requirements of Rule
45, which states that Procuring agencies shall announce the results of bid evaluation
in the form of a report giving reasons for acceptance or rejection of bids. The report
shall be hoisted on website of authority and that of procuring agency if it website
exists and intimated to all bidders at least seven (7) days prior to the award of contract
The announcement to all bidders will include table(s) comprising read out prices,
discounted prices, price adjustments made, final evaluated prices and
recommendations against all the bids evaluated. Any effort by a bidder to influence
the procuring agency’s processing of bids or award decisions may result in the
rejection of such bidder’s bid. Whereas, any bidder feeling aggrieved, may lodge a
written complaint as per Rule 31; however mere fact of lodging a complaint shall not
warrant suspension of the procurement process.

Clarification of Bid (SPP Rule 43)

To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of bids, the procuring agency
may, at its discretion, ask any bidder for clarification of the bid, including breakdowns
of unit rates. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing but no
change in the price or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered or permitted except
as required to confirm the correction of arithmetic errors discovered by the procuring
agency in the evaluation of the bids in accordance with clause [B 28.

Examination of Bids and Determination of Responsiveness

Prior to the detailed evaluation of bids, the procuring agency will determine whether
the bidder fulfills all codal requirements of eligibility criteria given in the tender
notice such as registration with tax authorities, registration with PEC (where
applicable), turnover statement, experience statement, and any other condition
mentioned in the NIT and bidding document. If the bidder does not fulfill any of these
conditions, it shall not be evaluated further.

Once found to be fulfilling the eligibility criteria, as mentioned in sub- clause 26.1,
the bids of eligible bidders will be evaluated for technical responsiveness as per
specification and criteria given in the bidding documents. Technical and financial
evaluations may be carried out in accordance with single stage-single one envelope,
single stage-two envelopes, two stage or two stage-two envelopes bidding procedures,

(17)



26.3

26.4

depending on the selection procedure adopted by the procuring agency.

A bid will be considered technically responsive if it (i) has been properly signed; (ii)
is accompanied by the required bid security; and (iii) conforms to all the terms,
conditions and specifications of the bidding documents, without material deviation or
reservation. A material deviation or reservation is one (i) which affect in any
substantial way the scope, quality or performance of the works; (ii) which limits in
any substantial way, inconsistent with the bidding documents, the procuring agency’s
rights or the bidder’s obligations under the contract; or (iii) adoption/rectification
whereof would affect unfairly the competitive position of other bidders presenting
substantially responsive bids.

[f a bid has major deviations to the commercial requirements and technical
specifications will be considered technically non responsive. As a general rule, major
deviations are those that if accepted, would not fulfill the purposes for which the bid
is requested, or would prevent a fair comparison or affect the ranking of the bids that
are compliant with the bidding documents.

(A). Major (material) Deviations include:-
(i) has been not properly signed;
(i) is not accompanied by the bid security of required amount and manner;
(iii)  stipulating price adjustment when fixed price bids were called for;
(iv)  failing to respond to specifications;
(v) failing to comply with Mile-stones/Critical dates provided in Bidding
Documents;
(vi)  sub-contracting contrary to the Conditions of Contract specified in Bidding
Documents; :
(vii) refusing to bear important responsibilities and liabilities allocated in the
Bidding Documents, such as performance guarantees and insurance coverage;
(viii) taking exception to critical provisions such as applicable law, taxes and duties
and dispute resolution procedures;
(ix)  amaterial deviation or reservation is one :
(a) which affect in any substantial way the scope, quality or performance of
the works;
(b) adoption/rectification whereof would affect unfairly the competitive
position of other bidders presenting substantially responsive bids.

(B) Minor Deviations

26.5

Bids that offer deviations acceptable to the Procuring Agency and
which can be assigned a monetary value may be considered substantially
responsive at least as to the issue of fairness. This value would however be added

as an adjustment for evaluation purposes only during the detailed evaluation
process.

If a bid is not substantially responsive, it will be rejected by the procuring agency, and
may not subsequently be made responsive by correction or withdrawal of the non-
conforming deviation or reservation.

(18)



1B.27

27.1

272

IB.28

28.1

28.2

283

28.4

Correction of Errors before Financial Evaluation

Bids determined to be substantially responsive will be checked by the procuring
agency for any arithmetic errors. Errors will be corrected by the procuring agency as
follows:

(a) where there is a discrepancy between the amounts in figures and in words, the
amount in words will govern; and

(b)  where there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the line item total
resulting from multiplying the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate as quoted
will govern, unless in the opinion of the procuring agency there is an
obviously gross misplacement of the decimal point in the unit rate, in which
case the line item total as quoted will govern and the unit rate will be
corrected.

The amount stated in the Form of Bid will be adjusted by the procuring agency in
accordance with the above procedure for the correction of errors and with the
concurrence of the bidders. The amount thus corrected shall be considered as binding
upon the bidder. If the bidder does not accept the corrected bid price, his bid will be
rejected, and the bid security shall be forfeited in accordance with sub- clause IB
15.6(b) hereof.

Fimipcial Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The procuring agency will evaluate and compare only the Bids determined to be
substantially responsive in accordance with clause B 26.

[n evaluating the Bids, the procuring agency will determine for each bid the evaluated
bid price by adjusting the bid price as follows:

(a) making any correction for errors pursuant to clause B 27,

(b)  excluding provisional sums (if any), for contingencies in the Summary Bill of
Quantities, but including competitively priced Day work; and

() making an appropriate adjustment for any other acceptable variation or
deviation.

The estimated effect of the price adjustment provisions of the conditions of contract,
applied over the period of execution of the contract, shall not be taken into account in
bid evaluation.

If the bid of the successful bidder is seriously unbalanced in relation to the procuring
agency’s estimate of the cost of work to be performed under the contract, the
procuring agency may require the bidder to produce detailed price analyses for any or
all items of the Bill of Quantities to demonstrate the internal consistency of those
prices with the construction methods and schedule proposed. After evaluation of the
price analyses, the procuring agency may require that the amount of the Performance
Security set forth in clause IB.32 be increased at the expense of the successful bidder
to a level sufficient to protect the procuring agency against financial loss in the event
of default of the successful bidder under the contract.

(19)



28.5

Bidders may be excluded if involved in “Corrupt and Fraudulent Practices”

means either one or any combination of the practices given below SPP Rule2(q);

28.6

1B.29

29.1

(i) “Coercive Practice” means any impairing or harming, or threatening to impair or
harm, directly or indirectly, any party or the property of the party to influence the
actions of a party to achieve a wrongful gain or to cause a wrongful loss to another
party;

(ii) “Collusive Practice” means any arrangement between two or more parties to the
procurement process or contract execution, designed to achieve with or without
the knowledge of the procuring agency to establish prices at artificial,
noncompetitive levels for any wrongful gain;

(iii) “Corrupt Practice” means the offering, giving, receiving or soliciting, directly
or indirectly, of anything of value to influence the acts of another party for
wrongful gain;

(iv) “Fraudulent Practice” means any act or omission, including a
misrepresentation, that knowingly or recklessly misleads, or attempts to mislead, a
party to obtain a financial or other benefit or to avoid an obligation;

(v) “Obstructive Practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or
indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in a
procurement process, or affect the execution of a contract or deliberately
destroying, falsifying, altering or concealing of evidence material to the
investigation or making false statements before investigators in order to materially
impede an investigation into allegations of a corrupt, fraudulent, coercive or
collusive practice; or threatening, harassing or intimidating any party to prevent it
from disclosing its knowledge of matters relevant to the investigaiion or from
pursuing the investigation, or acts intended to materially impede the exercise of
inspection and audit rights provided for under the Rules.

Evaluation Report (SPP Rule 45)

After the completion of evaluation process, as described in clauses [B 27 and IB 28,
the procuring agency shall announce the results of bid evaluation in the form of report
(available on the website of the authority) giving reasons for acceptance and rejection
of bid. The report shall be hoisted on website of the authority and that of procuring
agencies if its website exists and intimated to all bidders at least seven (7) days prior
to the award of contract.

AWARD OF CONTRACT
Award (SPP Rule 49)

Subject to clauses IB 30 and IB 34 and provision of the rule: The procuring agency
shall award the contract to the bidder whose bid has been determined to be
substantially responsive to the bidding documents, and who has offered the lowest
evaluated bid, but not necessarily the lowest submitted price, within the original or
extended period of bid validity. Provided that such bidder has been determined to be
eligible in accordance with the provisions of clause [B 03 and qualify pursuant to sub-
clause IB 29.2.

(20)



29.2

1B.30

IB.31.

31.1

31.2

31.3

314

31.5

Procuring agency, at any stage of the bid evaluation, having credible reasons for or
having prima facie evidence of any deficiency(ies) in contractor’s capacities, may
require the contractor to provide information concerning their professional, technical,
financial, legal or managerial competence whether already pre-qualified or not for the
said project.

Provided, that such qualification shall only be laid down after recording reasons
thereof, in writing. They shall form part of the records of that bid evaluation report.

Procuring Agency’s Right to reject all Bids or Annul/Cancellation the Bidding
Process (SPP Rule 25)

Notwithstanding clause IB 29 and provision of the rule: (1) A procuring agency
reserves may cancel the bidding process at any time prior to the acceptance of a bid or
proposal; (2) The procuring agency shall incur no liability towards bidders solely by
virtue of its invoking sub —rule (1); (3) Intimation of the cancellation of bidding
process shall be given promptly to all bidders and bid security shall be returned along
with such intimation; (4) The procuring agency shall, upon request by any of the
bidders, communicate to such bidder, grounds for cancellation of the bidding process,
but is not required to justify such grounds.

Notification/Publication of the Award of Contract (SPP Rule 25).

Prior to expiry of the period of bid validity, including extension, prescribed by the
procuring agency, the procuring agency shall notify the successful bidder in writing
(“Letter of Acceptance™) that his bid has been accepted. This letter shall mention the
sum which the procuring agency will pay to the contractor in consideration of the
execution and completion of the works by the contractor as prescribed by the contract
(hereinafter and in the conditions of contract called the “Contract Price”).

No negotiation with the bidder having evaluated as lowest responsive or any other
bidder shall be permitted, however, procuring agency may hold meetings to clarify
any item in the bid evaluation report.

The notification of award and its acceptance by the bidder will constitute the
formation of the contract, binding the procuring agency and the bidder till signing of
the formal Contract Agreement.

Upon fumnishing by the successful bidder of a Performance Security and signing of
the contract, the procuring agency will promptly notify the name of the successful
bidder to all bidders and return their bid securities accordingly.

Within seven days of the award of contract, procuring agency shall publish on the
website of the Authority and on its own website, if such a website exists, the results of
the bidding process, identify the bid through procurement identifying numbers, and
the following information:

1)



31.6

IB.32

32.1

322

32.3

IB.33

33.1

(1) Evaluation Report;
(2) Form of Contract and letter of Award;
(3) Bill of Quantities or Schedule of Requirement.

Debriefing (SPP Rule 51).

(a) A bidder may ask the procuring agency for reasons for non acceptance of his
bid and may request for a debriefing meeting and procuring agency shall give
him the reasons for such non acceptance, either in writing or by holding a
debriefing meeting with such a bidder.

(b)  The requesting bidder shall bear all the costs of attending such a debriefing.

Performance Security (SPP Rule 39)

The successful bidder shall furnish to the procuring agency a Performance Security in
the form of pay order or demand draft or bank guarantee, and the amount stipulated in
the bidding data and the Conditions of Contract within a period of 28 days after the
receipt of Letter of Acceptance.

Failure of the successful bidder to comply with the requirements of Sub-clause
[B.32.1 or clauses IB 33 or IB 35 shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment
of the award and forfeiture of the bid security.

Validity of performance security shall extend at least ninety says beyond the date of
completion of contract, or as mentioned in the bidding data to cover defects liability
neriod or maintenance neriod subiect to final acceptancs Hv the srocuring agency.

Signing of Contract Agreement (SPP Rule 39)

Within 14 days from the date of furnishing of acceptable Performance Security under
the Conditions of Contract, the procuring agency will send the successful bidder the
Contract Agreement in the form provided in the bidding documents, incorporating all
agreements between the parties.

The formal Agreement between the procuring agency and the successful bidder shall
be executed within 14 days of the receipt of the Contract Agreement by the successful
bidder from the procuring agency.

33.3 A procurement contract shall come into force when the procuring agency requires signs

contract, the date on which the signatures of both the procuring agency and the
successful bidder are affixed to the written contract. Such affixing of signatures shall
take place within the time prescribed in the bidding documents.

Provided that the procuring agency may reduce the maximum time limit for signing of
contract, as and when required, and shall be mentioned in the bidding documents.

33.4 Stamp Duty.

The formal Agreement between the Procuring Agency and the successful bidder shall
be duly stamped at rate of ----% of bid price (updated from time to time) stated in
Letter of Acceptance

(22)



1B.34

IB.35

IB.36

IB.37

General Performance of the Bidders

Procuring agency may in case of consistent poor performance of the contractor and
his failure to remedy the underperforming contract may take such action as may be
deemed appropriate under the circumstances of the case including the rescinding the
contract and/or black listing of such contractor and debarring him from participation
in future bidding process.

Integrity Pact (SPP Rule 89)
The bidder shall sign and stamp the Integrity Pact provided at Appendix-L to the
bidding documents for all Provincial/Local Government procurement contracts

exceeding Rupees ten million. Failure to provide such Integrity Pact shall make the
bidder non-responsive.

Instructions not Part of Contract

Bids shall be prepared and submitted in accordance with these Instructions which are
provided to assist bidders in preparing their bids, and do not constitute part of the

bid or the Contract Documents.

Arbitration (SPP Rule 34)

Any disoute that is not amicably resolved shall be finally settled, unless otherwise
specified in the Contract, under the Arbitration Act 1940 updated from time to time
and would be held anywhere in the Province of Sindh at the discretion of procuring
agency.

(23)



BIDDING
DATA

(24)




1.1

5.1

10.3

i

BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before issuance of the
Bidding Documents. The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complement,
amend, or supplement the provisions in the Instructions to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict,
the provisions herein shall prevail over those in the Instructions to Bidders.)

Instructions to Bidders
Clause Reference

Name of Procuring Agency

Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Division. Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department,
Hyderabad.

Brief Description of Works

C.C LINING OF BILORI MINOR FROM RD-0 TO 36.90 IN ROHRI
CANAL DIVISION KHESANO MORI, CONSTRUCTION OF NEW
OUTLETS 30 NOS AND 1 NO SUZUKI JIMNY 4 WHEEL LATEST

MODEL.
(a) Procuring Agency's address:

Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori,
Irrigation Department, Hyderabad.

(b) Engineer‘s address:

Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department,
Hyderabad.

Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak. Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak. Rupees.

The bidder has the financial, technical and constructional capability necessary to
perform the Contract as follows:

i. Financial capacity:

ii. Technical capacity:

iii. Construction Capacity:




12.1

13.1

14.1

14.4

14.6

15.1

16.1

(a) A detailed description of the Works, essential technical and
performance characteristics.

(b)  Complete set of technical information, description data, literature and drawings
as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific Works Data. This
will include but not be limited to a sufficient number of drawings,
photographs, catalogues, illustrations and such other information as is
necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general
construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be
performed.

Amount of Bid Security

2% of Bid Amount.

Period of Bid Validity

60 Days.

Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted:

One original plus two copies.

(a) Procuring Agency's Address for the Purpose of Bid Submission

Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department,
Hyderabad.

Deadline for Submission of Bids

Time: 12:00 PM on

Venue, Time, and Date of Bid Opening

Venue: Executive Engincer. Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department,

Hyderabad.

Time: 01:00 PM Date:

16.4Responsiveness of Bids

(i) Bid is valid till required period,
(i1) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract/Price adjustment;
(iii)  Completion period offered is within specified limits,

(iv)  Bidder is eligible to Bid and possesses the requisite experience,
capability and qualification.




7 Capital Cost estimates
» Indicate date of estimation of Project Cost.

Basis of determining the capital cost be provided. It
- includes market survey, schedule rates estimation on

-

November 2016|

The capital cost is determined on
actual estimation on schedule of

the basis of previous work done etc’ rates 2012.
¢ Provide year-wise estimation of physical activities as per
following. e
S.No. ITEM UNIT 2016.17 2017.18 Total
1 Earth work %0cft 40% 60% 100%
2 C.C. Lining % Sft 40% 60% 100%
3 Constructing new outlets Each 40% 60% 100%
« Phasing of capital cost be worked out on the
basis of each item of work as stated above
and provide as per following.
S.# ITEM 2016-17 (40%) 2017-18 (60%)
L FEC Total L FEC | Total Tete)
1-Earth work 34718 . 34.718 51477 . 51477 86.195
2-C.C. Lining - 28.958 28.958 43.436 43.436 72.394
3-Constructing new outlets 6444 6444 9.666 9.666 16.11
Total | 70.120 . 70.120 104.579 104.579 | 174.699
Suzuki Jimny Jeep 2392 - 2392 - - - 2392
Add 1% contingency 0.701 - 0.701 1:046 - 1.046 . 1.747
add 1% monitoring charges 0.701 - 0.701 1.0466 1.0466 1.747
Total | 73.914 - 73914 106.671 - 106.671

In case of revised projects, provide.

History of project approval, year-
wise PSDP allocation, releases and
expenditure.

Item-wise, year-wise actual
expenditure and Physical progress.

Justification for revision of PC-l and
variation in scope of project if
applicable.

Item-wise comparison of revised
cost with the approved cost and
given reasons for variation.

Exchange rate used to work out FEC
in the original and revised PC-l:

This is new scheme.

NA

N.A

N.A

180.585




(v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirements and
(vi)  Bids are generally in order, etc.
*Procuring agency can adopt either of two options.
(a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be

provided during currency of the contract and normally period of
completion of these works is upto 09 months.

(b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only
on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department,
Government of Sindh. after bid opening during currency of the contract.



CONTRACT DATA
(Note: Erbepf where orhenrfsé indicated, all Contract Data should be filled in by the

Procuring Agency prior to issuance of the Bidding Documents.)

Sub-Clauses of

Conditions of Contract :

'1.1.3 Procuring Agency's Drawings, if any
(To be listed by the Procuring Agency)

I.1.4  The Procuring Agency means

Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori, Irrigation Department,
Hyderabad.

I.1.5 The Contractor means -

The person(s) named as contractor in the Letter of Tender accepted by the
Em_ﬂloger' and the legal successors in title to this person(s).

I.1.7 Commencement Date means the date of issue of Engineer's Notice to
Commence which shall be issued within Eight (08) days .of the signing of
the Contract Agreement. -

1.1.9 Time for Completion within closure period

(The time for completion of the whole of the Works should be assessed by
the Procuring Agency)

- 1.1.20 Engineer (mention the name along with the designation including whether
he belongs to department or consultant) and other details

Executive Engineer. Rohri. Canal
Division, Khesano Mori,
- Irrigation Department, Hyderabad.

1.3 Doéuments forming the Contract listed in the order of priority:

(a) The Contract Agreement
(b)  Letter of Acceptance
(c)  The completed Form of Bid
(d)  Contract Data _ '
(¢)  Conditions of Contract
(H The completed Schedules to Bid including Schedule of Prices
(g)  The Drawings, if any
(h)  The Specifications
() _
) - |
(The Procuring Agency may add, in order of priority, such other documents as form part
of the Contract. Delete the document, if not applicable)




2.1

3.1

3.2

44

12
74
7.5
9.1
10.2

1.1

Prowsnon of Site: On the Commencement Date

Authorized person: Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Division, Khesano Mori.
Irrigation Department, Hyderabad..-

Name and address of Engineer’s/Procuring Agency’s representative

Executive Engineer. Rohri Canal Dwrsn:m Khesano Mori. Irrigation Denartment,
Hyderabad.
Performance Security: '

“Amount: 5% of Bid Amount.
Validity: 323 Days -
(Form: As pmvfded under Standard Forms of these Documents)

Requirements for Contractor’s design (if any):

Specification Clause No‘'s__ 5.1

" Programme:

Time for submission: Within Eight (08) days* of the Commencement Date.

Form of programme: (Bar Chart/CPM/PERT or other)

Amount payable due to fallure to complete shall be 0.1% per day up to a maximum of
(10%) of sum stated in thc Letter of Acceptance

(Usually the liquidated damagcs are set between 0.05 percent and 0.10 percent per
day.)

Early Completionl
“In case of earlier completion of the Work. the Contractor is entitled to be paid bonus

up-to limit and at a rate equivalent to 50% of the relevant limit and rate of liquidated
damages stated in the coritract data.

Period for remedying defects:

3 Months
(e)  Variation procedures:

Day work rates ~ -------

(details)

Terms of Payments
a) » Mobilization Advance

(1)  Mobilization Advance up to 10 % of the Contract Price stated in the Letter of
Acceptance shall-be paid by the. Procuring Agency to thé Contractor on the works
~costing Rs.2.5 million or above on following conditions:




NOTES ON BIDDING DATA

This Section is intended to assist the procuring agency in providing the specific information

in relation to corresponding clauses in Instructions to Bidders and should be prepared to suit
each individual contract.

The procuring agency should provide in the bidding data information and requirements
specific to the circumstances of the procuring agency, the processing of the bid, the
applicable rules regarding bid price and currency, and the bid evaluation criteria that will
apply to the bids. In preparing this section, the following aspects should be checked:

(n Information that specifies and complements the provisions of section; Instruction to
Bidders must be incorporated.

(2)  Amendments and/or supplements, if any, to the provisions of Instructions to Bidders,
necessitated by the circumstances of each individual contract, can be introduced only
in this section since Instructions to Bidders will remain unchanged.

(25)



BILL OF QUANTITIES

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
' HYDERABAD

_Name ﬁfW_nrk: ~ C.C' LINING OF BILORI MINOR FROM RD-0 TO 36.90
INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF NEW OUTLETS IN ROHRI
CANAL DIVISION KHESANO MORI AT HYDERABAD.

SUMMARY
PART-A ; _ ‘ | BID AMOUNT RS.
PART-B | ' BID AMOUNT RS.
PART-C _ " BID AMOUNT - RS.
TOTAL. RS.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID RS.

CONTRACTOR
SIGNATURE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

No cartage of any material shall be paid separately.

No premium will be allowed on Non-Schedule items.

Work will be carried out as per PWD Specifications.

Material such as Bajri, Cement shall have to be brought from the approved quarry / source.
Any error or omission in the rate, unit & description will be governed by the respective
schedule of rates.

o L N —

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
ROHRI CANAL DIVISION KHESANO MORI
HYDERABAD

CONTRACTOR
SIGNATURE




NOTES ON BIDDING DATA

— ific information
This Section is intended to assist the procuring agency i\ providing the SQCQ\E\Q {nformy

\
in relation to corresponding clauses in Instructions to Bidders and should be prepaxed to suit
each individual contract.

The procuring agency should provide in the bidding data information and requirements
specific to the circumstances of the procuring agency, the processing of the bid, the
applicable rules regarding bid price and currency, and the bid evaluation criteria that will
apply to the bids. In preparing this section, the following aspects should be checked:

(1)  Information that specifies and complements the provisions of section; Instruction to
Bidders must be incorporated.

(2)  Amendments and/or supplements, if any, to the provisions of Instructions to Bidders,

necessitated by the circumstances of each individual contract, can be introduced only
in this section since Instructions to Bidders will remain unchanged.

(25)



BILL OF QU ANTITIES

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
’ - HYDERABAD

| RD-0 TO 36.90
C.C LINING OF BILORI MINOR FROM
INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION OF NEW OUTLETS IN ROHRI
CANAL DIVISION KHESANO MORI AT HYDERABAD.

“Name of Work: '

SUMMARY
PART-A . - BID AMOUNT RS,
PART-B | ' BID AMOUNT RS,
PART-C , " BIDAMOUNT - RS.
 TOTAL. RS.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID RS.

CONTRACTOR
SIGNATURE

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

No cartage of any material shall be paid separately.

No premium will be allowed on Non-Schedule items.

‘Work will be carried out as per PWD Specifications. -

Material such as Bajri, Cement shall have to be brought from the approved quarry / source.
Any error or omission in the rate, unit & description will be governed by the respective
schedule of rates.

e e

e L - : EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
CSES;{}((JL%R ROHRI CANAL DIVISION KHESANO MORI
< 2 HYDERABAD




SCHEDUEL A TO BID

Name of work : C.C LINING OF BILORI MINOR FROM RD 0 T0 46.90

S'che.dule of Price
PART-A
Quantity | S# | : Item work _ Rate Unit “Amount
B (A) EARTH WORK
3E+06° Sft* -1 Jungleclearance 7563 1000 Sft
65 ‘:‘: 2 Ploughing three times s, 1769.63 - 1 PA

8E+06 Cft 3 Borrow pit excavation undressed lead upto 2117.5 1000 Cfi
“ 100 feet in (a) ordinary soil. P.1/1.3. |
802812 Cft 4 E/work excavation irrigation channels drains 2420 1000 Cft
etc. dressed to designed section & profile

excavated material disposed off. & dressed

with in 50 ft lead (a) Ordinary soil (P-I/I-5)

2E+06 Cft 5 Extra for every 50 ft additional lead or part . 503.9 1000 Cfi
; thereof for earth work (soft ordinary hard and
very hard). 5 lead 100,78 P.lead. P.2 / 1-.8.

6E+06 Cft 6 Carriage of 100 cft /5 tons of all material like ~ 804.52 100 Cft
' ' ~ stone aggregate, spawl, coal, lime surkhi etc.

B.G. rail fastening points and crossing bridge

Girders pipes sheets, Rails M.S bars etc or

1000 Nos. of bricks 107x57x3" or 1000 Nos.

of tiles 127x6”x2™.or 150 cft of timber or 100

mounds of fuel wood by trucks or any other

means owned by the contractor. [Lead allowed

7 miles].

9E+06 Cft 7 Earth work compaction (Soft, ordinary or hard 354 1000 Cft
soil (b) laying earth in 6” layers leveling, '
dressing and watering for compaction etc
: complete. '
IE+07 Cft. .8 Earth work compaction by sheep foot roller 1445.58 1000 Cft
' " and power roller with optimum moisture '
_ content for 85% modified AASHTO density.
Schedule of Highway. P.2/1.4c.

Note Premium not allowed on Item No. 6 " Total
~ (B) CC LINING
9 Formation Dressing and preparing of sub-
, grade (P-74/1-1) -
282150 Sfi a) in Bed and ,Berms._ . 326.7 100 Sft




69

1104

| 6480

746

Quantity | S# Item work Rate Unit Amount
473904 St b) on Slopes - . 453.75 100 st
10 Cement Plaster 1% thick ratio 1:60 (P-74/1-5)
282150 Sfi a) in Bed and Berms ' 1800.12 100 Sft
473904 Sft b) on Slopes 2011.87 100 Sfi
11 CC lining ratio 1:2:4 (P-75/I-11) .
70538 Cfi “ a) inBedand Berms 1378932 100 Cfi
118476 Cft b) on Slops  .14227.95 100 Cft
212464 Sft 12 Errection and removal of contering for RCC or 7000 100 Sft
plain CC works of Deodar wood (2™ class)
(P-18/1-19) (a) (ii) (b) Vertical
15121 Lft 13 Filling expansion joints with bitumen (P-104/I- ~ 22.69 | P.Lf
52 -
8833011 Sft 14 Dressing and leveling of Earth work 187.55 1000 P.Sft
' Total

Name of Work: RECONSTRUC T;ION OF MODULES ALONG BILORI MINOR

Cft.

Sft

Cft

CR. .

(]

~ PART-B
(A) DISMANTLING MODULES

Dismantling cement concrete reinforcement 5445.00
from concrete cleaning and- strenghening the

~same. P.10/1.20

Dismantling brick work in lime or cement 1285.63
mortar ; ) )
(Page No. 10, Item No. 13)

(B) RECONSTRUCTION OF MODULES

Excavation in foundation of building, bridge 3176.25
and other structure i/c dagbelling, dressing

refilling around structure with excavated earth

watering and ramming lead up to 5 feet (b) in_
ordinary soil. 2

(page No. 4, Item No. 18B).

C.C Plan i/c placing, compacting, finishing, 12595
curing complete (i/c screening and washing

_Stone. aggregate) without shettering, ratio

1:3:6.
(Page No..15, Item No. 5)

100 Cft

100 Cft

1000 Cft

100 Cft



Page 3 of 4

' -Quan'tity

S# | Item work Rate Unit

Amount

430 Cfi
1594 Cft

482 Sft

56 Cft

2 Cwt

6480 Cft

150 kg

5 Pacca brick work in foundation land plinth in 12501.41 "100  Sft
' cement sand mortar Ratio 1:4.
(page No: 19, Item No. 4C).

6 Pacca brick work other than builing i/c 12899.7 100 Cfi
stinking of joints up to 20 feet height (a) ratio
1:4
(Page No.21, Item No. 7

7 Cement Plaster 1:2 up to 20 feet height (¢ ). 27953 100 Sft
3/4" thick _ '
(Page- No. 51, Item No. 9).

8 RCC work i/c all labour and material expert - 337 I P.Cf
the const: of steel reinforcement and its labour t
" for bending and binding which will be paid
separately this rate also includes all Kinds of
forms moulds lifting, shuttering-,. curing,
rendering & finishing the exp
9 Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for 4820.2 I PC
cement concrete i/c cutting bending laying in wt
posisiton making joints and fastening i/c cost
of binding wire (also includes removal of rust
from bars)
(Page No. 16, Item No. 8(a)

10 Filling watering and rem‘aining_earth in floors 1512.5 1000 Cft
with surplus earth from foundation lead upto
12 chain and lift upto 5 ft. P.4/1.21.

11" Providing and fixing iron sheet 12.0 mm with 143 I Pkg
- Zine Oxide paint 4x4 sheet. (rate approved by
SERCC No. MC / G-148 / 2602 dated.
10-8-2011).

Total

Cost of One module 465104 x 30
Note: Premium not allowed on Item No. 11

1 No

Name of Work: PROVIDING SUZUKI JIMNY 4 WHEEL DRIVE JEEP

"PART-C
1 Purchase of Suzuki Jimny 4 wheel fully loaded #######i# I No
(latest model) with .CNG fitted kit or sunllar
approved as followed for site staff,

" TOTAL AMOUNT =
_Note Premium not allowed on Item No.1

Total Part A
Total Part B
Total Part C




Page 4 of 4

SH#,

" Item work

| Rate

Unit

Amount

Quhntity

G.Total

Executive Engineer
Rohri Canal Division
Hyderabad

~ G. Total




Appendix-D to Bid
BILL OF QUANTITIES
Preamble

The Bill of Quantities shall be read in conjunction with the Conditions of Contract,
Specifications and Drawings.

The quantities given in the Bill of Quantities are estimated and provisional, and are
given to provide a common basis for bidding. The basis of payment will be the actual
quantities of work executed and measured by the Contractor and verified by the
Engineer and valued at the rates and prices entered in the priced Bill of Quantities,
where applicable, and otherwise at such rates and prices as the Engineer may fix as
per the Contract ( in case of item not mentioned in Bill of Quantities).

The rates and prices entered in the priced Bill of Quantities shall, except insofar as it
is otherwise provided under the contract include all costs of contractor’s plant, labour,
supervision, materials, execution, insurance, profit, taxes and duties, together with all
general risks, liabilities and obligations set out or implied in the contract. Furthermore
all duties, taxes and other levies payable by the contractor under the contract, or for
any other cause, as on the date 14 days prior to deadline for submission of Bids in
case of ICB/NCB respectively, shall be included in the rates and prices and the total
bid price submitted by the bidder.

A rate or price shall be entered against each item in the priced Bill of Quantities.
whether quantities are stated or not. [he cost of items against which the contractor
will have failed to enter a rate or price shall be deemed to be covered by other rates
and prices entered in the Bill of Quantities and shall not be paid separately.

The whole cost of complying with the provisions of the Contract shall be included in
the items provided in the priced Bill of Quantities, and where no items are provided,
the cost shall be deemed to be distributed among the rates and prices entered for the
related items of the works.

General directions and description of work and materials are not necessarily repeated
nor summarised in the Bill of Quantities. References to the relevant sections of the
bidding documents shall be made before entering prices against each item in the
priced Bill of Quantities.

Provisional sums included and so designated in the Bill of Quantities shall be

expended in whole or in part at the direction and discretion of the Engineer in
accordance with sub-clause 13.5 of Part I, General Conditions of Contract.

(36)



BL-1
Appendix-L to Bid
(INTEGRITY PACT)

DECLARATION OF FEES, COMMISSION AND BROKERAGE ETC; PAYABLE BY
CONTRACTORS.
(FOR CONTRACTS WORTH RS. 10.00 MILLION OR MORE)

Contract No. Dated
Contract Value:
Contract Title:

....................................... [name of Contractor] hereby declares that it has not obtained
or induced the procurement of any contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or
benefit from Government of Sindh (GoS) or any administrative subdivision or agency thereof
or any other entity owned or controlled by it (GoS) through any corrupt business practice.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, [name of Contractor] represents and
warrants that it has fully declared the brokerage, commission, fees etc. paid or payable to
anyone and not given or agreed to give and shall not give or agree to give to anyone within
or outside Pakistan either directly or indirectly through any natural or juridical person,
including its affiliate, agent, associate, broker, consultant, director, promoter, shareholder,
sponsor or subsidiary, any commission, gratification, bribe, finder’s fee or kickback, whether
described as consultation fee or otherwise, with the object of obtaining or inducing the
procurement of a contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit in
whatsoever form from, from Procuring Agency (PA) except that which has been expressly
declared pursuant hereto.

[name of Contractor] accepts full responsibility and strict liability that it has made and will
make full disclosure of all agreements and arrangements with ail persons in respect of or
related to the transaction with PA and has not taken any action or wiil not take any action to
circumvent the above declaration, representation or warranty.

[name of Contractor] accepts full responsibility and strict liability for making any false
declaration, not making full disclosure, misrepresenting facts or taking any action likely to
defeat the purpose of this declaration, representation and warranty. It agrees that any contract,
right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit obtained or procured as aforesaid shall,
without prejudice to any other rights and remedies available to PA under any law, contract or
other instrument, be voidable at the option of PA.

Notwithstanding any rights and remedies exercised by PA in this regard, [name of
Supplier/Contractor/Consultant] agrees to indemnify PA for any loss or damage incurred by it
on account of its corrupt business practices and further pay compensation to PA in an amount
equivalent to ten time the sum of any commission, gratification, bribe, finder’s fee or
kickback given by [name of Contractor] as aforesaid for the purpose of obtaining or inducing
the procurement of any contract, right, interest, privilege or other obligation or benefit in
whatsoever form from PA.

[ Procuring Agency] [Contractor]

(62)



FORMS

BID SECURITY
PERFORMANCE SECURITY
CONTRACT AGREEMENT
MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GUARANTEE
INDENTURE BOND FOR SECURED ADVANCE

(63)



BS-1
BID SECURITY
(Bank Guarantee)

Security Executed on

(Date)
Name of Surety (Bank) with Address:

(Scheduled Bank in Pakistan)
Name of Principal (Bidder) with Address

Penal Sum of Security Rupees. (Rs. )
Bid Reference No.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in pursuance of the terms of the bid and at
the request of the said Principal (Bidder) we, the Surety above named, are held and firmly
bound unto

(hereinafter called the 'Procuring Agency') in the sum stated above for the payment of which
sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and
successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the Bidder has
submitted the accompanying bid dated for Bid No. for (Particulars
of Bid) to the said Procuring Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency has required as a condition for considering said bid that
the bidder furnishes a bid security in the above said sum from a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan
or from a foreign bank duly counter-guaranteed by a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan, to the
procuring agency, conditioned as under:

(1) that the bid security shall remain in force up to and including the date 28 days after
the deadline for validity of bids as stated in the Instructions to bidders or as it may be
extended by the procuring agency, notice of which extension(s) to the Surety is
hereby waived,;

(2)  that the bid security of unsuccessful bidders will be returned by the procuring agency
after expiry of its validity or upon signing of the Contract Agreement; and

(3)  that in the event of failure of the successful bidder to execute the proposed Contract
Agreement for such work and furnish the required Performance Security, the entire
said sum be paid immediately to the said procuring agency pursuant to Clause 15.6 of
the Instruction to bidders for the successful bidder's failure to perform.

NOW THEREFORE, if the successful bidder shall, within the period specified therefore, on
the prescribed form presented to him for signature enter into a formal Contract with the said
procuring agency in accordance with his bid as accepted and furnish within twenty eight (28)
days of his being requested to do so, a Performance Security with good and sufficient surety,
as may be required, upon the form prescribed by the said procuring agency for the faithful
performance and proper fulfilment of the said Contract or in the event of non-withdrawal of
the said bid within the time specified for its validity then this obligation shall be void and of
no effect, but otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED THAT the Surety shall forthwith pay the procuring agency, the said sum upon
first written demand of the procuring agency (without cavil or argument) and without
requiring the procuring agency to prove or to show grounds or reasons for such demand,

(64)



notice of which shall be sent by the procuring agency by registered post duly addressed to the
Surety at its address given above.

PROVIDED ALSO THAT the procuring agency shall be the sole and final judge for deciding
whether the Principal (Bidder) has duly performed his obligations to sign the Contract
Agreement and to furnish the requisite Performance Security within the time stated above, or
has defaulted in fulfilling said requirements and the Surety shall pay without objection the
said sum upon demand from the procuring agency forthwith and without any reference to the
Principal (Bidder) or any other person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounden Surety has executed the instrument under its
seal on the date indicated above, the name and seal of the Surety being hereto affixed and

these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative pursuant to authority of its
governing body.

SURETY (Bank)
WITNESS: Signature
L. Name
Title
Corporate Secretary (Seal) Corporate Guarantor (Seal)

Name, Title & Address

(65)



PS-1

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY
(Bank Guarantee)

Guarantee No.
Executed on
Expiry date

[Letter by the Guarantor to the Procuring Agency]

Name of Guarantor (Bank) with address:

(Scheduled Bank in Pakistan)
Name of Principal (Contractor) with address:

Penal Sum of Security (express in words and figures)

Letter of Acceptance No. Dated

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in pursuance of the terms of the bidding
documents and above said Letter of Acceptance (hereinafter called the Documents) and at the
request of the said Principal we, the Guarantor above named, are held and firmly bound unto
the (hereinafter called the
procuring agency) in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which sum
well and truly to be made to the said procuring agency, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the Principal has
accepted the procuring agency's above said Letter of Acceptance for
(Name of Contract) for the

(Name of Project).

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal (Contractor) shall well and truly perform and fulfill all
the undertakings, covenants, terms and conditions of the said Documents during the original
terms of the said Documents and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the procuring
agency, with or without notice to the Guarantor, which notice is, hereby, waived and shall
also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants terms and conditions of
the Contract and of any and all modifications of said Documents that may hereafter be made,
notice of which modifications to the Guarantor being hereby waived, then, this obligation to
be void; otherwise to remain in full force and virtue till all requirements of Clause 49,
Defects Liability, of Conditions of Contract are fulfilled.

Our total liability under this Guarantee is limited to the sum stated above and it is a condition
of any liability attaching to us under this Guarantee that the claim for payment in writing
shall be received by us within the validity period of this Guarantee, failing which we shall be
discharged of our liability, if any, under this Guarantee.

We, (the Guarantor), waiving all objections and
defenses under the Contract, do hereby irrevocably and independently guarantee to pay to the
procuring agency without delay upon the procuring agency's first written demand without

(66)



cavil or arguments and without requiring the procuring agency to prove or to show grounds
or reasons for such demand any sum or sums up to the amount stated above, against the
procuring agency's written declaration that the Principal has refused or failed to perform the
obligations under the Contract which payment will be effected by the Guarantor to Procuring
Agency’s designated Bank & Account Number.

PROVIDED ALSO THAT the procuring agency shall be the sole and final judge for deciding
whether the Principal (Contractor) has duly performed his obligations under the Contract or
has defaulted in fulfilling said obligations and the Guarantor shall pay without objection any
sum or sums up to the amount stated above upon first written demand from the procuring
agency forthwith and without any reference to the Principal or any other person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden Guarantor has executed this Instrument under
its seal on the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of the Guarantor being
hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to
authority of its governing body.

Guarantor (Bank)
Witness:
L Signature
Name
Corporate Secretary (Seal)
Title
2.
Name, Title & Address Corporate Guarantor (Seal)

(67)



CA-1
FORM OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRACT AGREEMENT (hereinafter called the “Agreement”) made on the
day of (month) 20 between

(hereafter  called the  “Procuring Agency”) of the onme part and
(hereafter called the “Contractor”) of the other

part.

WHEREAS the Procuring Agency is desirous that certain works, viz
should be executed by the Contractor and has accepted a bid by the Contractor for the
execution and completion of such works and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW this Agreement witnesseth-- as follows:

1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are
respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.

2. The following documents after incorporating addenda, if any, except those parts
relating to Instructions to bidders shall be deemed to form and be read and construed
as part of this Agreement, viz:

(a) The Contract Agreement;

(b) The Letter of Acceptance;

(c) The completed Form of Bid;

(d) Special Stipulations (Appendix-A to Bid);

(e) The Special Conditions of Contract — Part [I;

(N The General Conditions — Part I:

(g The priced Bill of Quantities (Appendix-D to Bid);
(h) The completed Appendices to Bid (B, C, E to L);
(1) The Drawings;

() The Specifications.

(k) (any other)

3, In consideration of the payments to be made by the procuring agency to the
Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the
procuring agency to execute and complete the works and remedy defects therein in
conformity and in all respects with the provisions of the contract.

4, Procuring agency hereby covenants to pay the contractor, in consideration of the
execution and completion of the works as per provisions of the contract, the contract
Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract
at the times and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

(68)



CA-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on
the day, month and year first before written in accordance with their respective laws.

Signature of the Contactor Signature of Procuring Agency

(Seal) (Seal)

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:

Witness: Witness:

(Name, Title and Address) (Name, Title and Address)

(69)



CA-2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on
the day, month and year first before written in accordance with their respective laws.

Signature of the Contactor Signature of Procuring Agency

(Seal) (Seal)

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:

Witness: Witness:

(Name, Title and Address) (Name, Title and Address)

(69)



MG-1

MOBILIZATION ADVANCE GUARANTEE

Bank Guarantee No. Date
WHEREAS (hereinafter called the 'Procuring Agency') has entered into a
Contract for

(Particulars of Contract)
with (hereinafter called the "Contractor’).

AND WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency has agreed to advance to the Contractor, at the
Contractor's request, an amount of Rupees (Rs )
which amount shall be advanced to the Contractor as per provisions of the Contract.

AND WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency has asked the Contractor to furnish Guarantee to
secure the mobilization advance for the performance of his obligations under the said
Contract.

AND WHEREAS,

(Scheduled Bank in Pakistan)
(hereinafter called the “Guarantor™) at the request of the Contractor and in consideration of
the procuring agency agreeing to make the above advance to the Contractor, has agreed to
furnish the said Guarantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Guarantor hereby guarantess that the Contractor shall use the
advance for the purpose of above mentioned Contract and if he fails and commits default in
fulfilment of any of his obligations for which the advance payment is made, the Guarantor
shall be liable to the procuring agency for payment not exceeding the aforementioned
amount.

Notice in writing of any default, of which the procuring agency shall be the sole and final
judge, on the part of the Contractor, shall be given by the procuring agency to the Guarantor,
and on such first written demand, payment shall be made by the Guarantor of all sums then
due under this Guarantee without any reference to the Contractor and without any objection.

This Guarantee shall remain in force until the advance is fully adjusted against payments
from the Interim Payment Certificates of the Contractor or until
whichever is earlier.

(Date)
The Guarantor's liability under this Guarantee shall not in any case exceed the sum of Rupees

(Rs ).

This Guarantee shall remain valid up to the aforesaid date and shall be null and void after the
aforesaid date or earlier if the advance made to the Contractor is fully adjusted against
payments from Interim Payment Certificates of the Contractor provided that the Guarantor
agrees that the aforesaid period of validity shall be deemed to be extended if on the above
mentioned date the advance payment is not fully adjusted.

(70)



GUARANTOR

1. Signature
2. Name
3. Title
WITNESS
L.
Corporate Secretary (Seal)
2.
(Name Title & Address) Corporate Guarantor (Seal)

(71)



INDENTURE FOR SECURED ADVANCES.

(For use in cases in which is contract is for finished work and the contractor has entered into
an agreement for the execution of a certain specified quantity of work in a given time).

This INDENTURE made the .......c...ccvvivivuennnnn day of .. v -

...................... 2Wcasiniiiiisssss BETWEEN (heremaftcr called "the
Contractor" which expression shall where the context so admits or implied be deemed
to include his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns) of the one part and
THE GOVERNOR OF SINDH (hereinafter called "the Government" of the other

part).

WHEREAS by an agreement, dated (hereinafter called the said agreement, the
contractor has agreed to perform the under-mentioned works (hereinafter referred to as
the said work):-

(Here enter (the description of the works)."

AND WHEREAS the contractor has applied to the ............cccoiniiiiiiniiinniiiiininan
............................... for an advance to him of RUPEES ........ccioiceeiiininiiniiniiinnnennes
(Rs. ....cooonennenn) ON the security of materials absolutely belonging to him and brought by

him to the sue of the said works the subject of the said agreement for use in the
construction of such of the said works as he has undertaken to execute at rates fixed for the
finished work (inclusive of the cost of materials and labour and other charge) AND
WHEREAS the Government has agreed to advance to the Contractor the sum of Rupees, (Rs.

seneeneesens) ON the security of materials the quantities and other particulars of which are
detalled in Part II of Running Account Bill (B). the said works signed by the contractor

Fin R.Form.l7.A

OB +oporonsmmamborasanssnmes . and on such covenants and conditions as are hereinafter
contamed and the Government has reserved to itself the option of marking any further
advance or advances on the security of other materials brought by the Contractor to the site
of the said works.

NOW THIS INDENTURE WTTNESSETH that in pursuance ofthe said
agreement and in consideration of the sum of Rupees............ccccceeriinniriinnnnn
([Rs. .. S ..) on or before the execution of these presents paid to the Contractor
by the Govemment (the receipt whereof the Contractor doth hereby acknowledge) and of such
further advances (if any) as may be made to him as aforesaid (all of which advances are
hereinafter collectively referred to as the said amount) the Contractor doth hereby assign
unto the Government the said materials by way of security for the said amount

And doth hereby covenant and agree with the Government and declare ay
follow :-

(D That ‘the said sim of RIPEES: «iuvuisiinswanuaiisinisimseseisssssvmsesnigin Rs.
........................ ) so advanced by the Government to the Contractor as aforesaid
and all or any further sum or sums which may be advanced as aforesaid shall be
employed by the contractor in or towards expending the execution of the said works
and for no other purpose whatsoever.

(2)  That the materials detailed in the said Running Account Bill (B) which have
been offered to and accepted by (he Government as security for the said amount are

(72)



absolutely by the Contractors own property free from encumbrances of any kind and
the Contractor will not make any application for or receive a further advance on the
security of materials which are not absolutely his own property and free from
encumbrances of any kind and the contractor hereby agrees, at all times, to
indemnify and save harmless the Government against all claims whatsoever to
any materials in respect of which an advance has been made to him as aforesaid.

(3)  That the said materials detailed in the said Running Account Bill (B) and all other
materials on the security of which any further advance or advances may hereafter
be made as aforesaid (hereinafter called the said materials) shall be used by the
Contractor solely in the execution of the said works in accordance with the
directions of the Divisional Officer (hereinafter called the Divisional
Officer) and in the terms of the said agreement.

()] That the Contractor shall make at his own cost all necessary and
adequate arrangement for the proper watch, safe custody and protection against all
risks of the said material and that until used in construction as aforesaid the said
materials shall remain at jthe site of the said works in the Contractor's custody and at
his own risk and on his own responsibility and shall at all times be open to inspection
by (he Divisional Officer or any officer authorized by him. In the event of the said
materials of any part (hereof being stolen, destroyed or damaged or becoming
deteriorated in a greater degree than is due to reasonable use and wear thereof
Contractor will forthwith replace the same with other materials of like qualify or
repair and make good the same as required by the Divisional
Officer and the materials so brought to replace the said materials so repaired and
made good shall also be considered as security for the said amount.

(3) "Hurt the said materiais shall not on any account be removed from the site of
* the said works except with the written permission of the Divisional Officer or an
officer authorized by him in that behalf

(6) That the said amount shall be payable in full when or before the
Contractor receives payment, from the Government of the price payable to him for
the said works under the terms and provisions of the said agreement PROVIDED
THAT if any intermediate payments are made to the contractor on account of work
done then on the occasion of each such payment the Government will be at liberty to
make a recovery from the Contractors Bill for such payment by deducting there
from in the value of the said materials (hen actually used in the construction and in
respect of which recovery has not been made previously the value for this purpose
being determined in respect of each description of material at (he rates at which the
amount of the advances made under these presents were calculated.

(7) at if the Contractor shall at any time make any default in the
performance or observation in any respect of any of the terms and provisions of the
said '

agreement or of these presents the total amount of the advance or advances that may
still be owing to the Government shall immediately on the happening of such
default be repayable by the Contractor to the Government together with interest
thereon at twelve percent per annum from the date or respective dates of such
advance or advances to the date or repayment and with all costs, charges, damages
and expenses incurred by the Government in or for the recovery thereof or the

(73)



enforcement of this security or otherwise by reason of (he default of the Contractor
and any moneys so becoming due and payable shall constitute a debt due from the
Contractor to the Government and the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees with
the Government to repay and the same respectively to it accordingly.

(8)  That the Contractor hereby charges all the said materials with the
repayment to the Government of the said sum of RUPEES.......ccevues cervrerrersennnes
Rs .. s ..) and any further sum
or sums Wthh rnay be advanced as aforcsald and all costs charges damages and
expenses payable under these present PROVIDED ALWAYS and it is hereby agreed
and declared that not, withstanding anything in the said agreement and without prejudice
to the powers contained therein if and whether the covenant for payment and
repayment hereinbefore contained shall become enforceable and the money owing
shall not be paid to accordingly.

Once there with the Government may at any time thereafter adopt all or any of

following courses as it may deem best ;-

(@) Seize and utilize the said materials or any part thereof in the completion of the
said works on behalf of the Contractor in accordance with the
provisions in that behalf contained in the said agreement debiting the
Contractor with the actual cost of effecting such completion the amount due
in respect of advances under these presents and crediting the
Contractor with the value of work done as he had carried it out in
accordance with the said agreement and at the rates thereby provided. If the
balance is against the Contractor he is to pay the same to the
Government on demand.

(b) Remove and sell by public auction the seized materials or any part thereof

and out of the moneys arising from the sale retain all the sums aforesaid repayable

to the Government under these presents and pay over the surplus (if any) to the

Contractor. '

(c) Deduct all or any part of the moneys owing out of the security deposit or any
sum due to the Contractor under the said agreement.

(9)  That except as is expressly provided by the presents interest on the
said advance shall not be payable.

(10) That in the event of any conflict between the provisions of these presents and
the said agreement the provisions of these presents shall prevail and in the event of
any dispute or difference arising over the construction or effect of these presents the
settlement of which has not been hereinbefore expressly provided for the same shall
be referred to the Superintending Engineer/Executive District Officer/Officer one grade
higher to officer signed the agreementCircle whose................ decision shall be final
and the provisions of the Arbitration Act 1940 for the time being in force so far as
they are applicable shall apply to any such reference.

Singed, sealed and delivered by*
In the presence of

1* witness

SEAL
2™ witness

(74)



Signed, sealed and delivered by*

In the presence of

SEAL

1* witness

2™ witness

(75




Notes on the Conditions of Contract
The Conditions of Contract comprise two parts:

(a) Partl -  General Conditions of Contract
(b) PartIl - Special Conditions of Contract

Over the years, a number of “model” General Conditions of Contract have evolved. The one
used in these Standard Bidding Documents was prepared by the International Federation of
Consulting Engineers (Federation International des Ingenieurs-Conseils, or FIDIC), and is
commonly known as the FIDIC Conditions of Contract. (The used version is the harmonized
Edition March 2006).

The FIDIC Conditions of Contract have been prepared for an ad measurement (unit price or
unit rate) type of contract, and cannot be used without major modifications for other types of
contract, such as lump sum, turnkey, or target cost contracts.

The standard text of the General Conditions of Contract chosen must be retained intact to
facilitate its reading and interpretation by bidders and its review by the procuring agency.
Any amendments and additions to the General Conditions, specific to the contract in hand,
should be introduced in the Particular Conditions of Contract.

The use of standard conditions of contract for all civil works will ensure comprehensiveness
of coverage, better balance of rights or obligations between procuring agency and Contractor,
general acceptability of its provisions, and savings in time and cost for bid preparation and
review, leading to' more economic prices.

The FIDIC Conditions of Contract are copyrighted and may not be copied, faxed, or
reproduced. Without taking any responsibility of its being accurate, Pakistan Engineering
Council with prior consent of FIDIC Secretariat, has reproduced herein the FIDIC General
Conditions of Contract for reference purpose only which cannot be used by the users for
preparing their bidding documents. The bidding document may include a purchased copy, the
cost of which can be retrieved as part of the selling price of the bidding document.
Alternatively, the FIDIC Conditions of Contract can be referred to in the bidding documents,
and the bidders are advised to obtain copies directly from FIDIC.*

* Add the following text if the bidding documents, as issued, do not include a copy:
“Copies of the FIDIC Conditions of Contract can be obtained from:
To request such permission please contact:

FIDIC CASE POSTALE, CH-1215 Switzerland;

Tel. +41 22 799 49 00;

Fax; +41 22 799 49 01

E-mail: fidic@fidic.org.

(76)



Conditions of Contract

for CONSTRUCTION

FOR BUILDING AND ENGINEERING
WORKS DESIGNED BY THE EMPLOYER

Multilateral Development Bank Harmonised Edition
March 2006

General Conditions

This publication is exclusive for use as provided under a Licence
Agreement between a Participating Bank and FIDIC, and, consequently,
no part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, adapted, stored
in a retrieval system or communicated, in any form or by any means,
whether mechanical, electronic, magnetic, photocopying, recording or
otherwise, without prior permission in writing from FIDIC. To request such
permission, please contact: FIDIC, Case Postale 311, CH-1215 Geneva
15, Switzerland; Tel. +41 22 799 49 00; Fax +41 22 799 49 01; E-mail:
fidic@fidic.org. FIDIC is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness
of translations of this publication unless such translation explicitly
indicates otherwise.

FEDERATION INTERNATIONALE DES |INGENIEURS-CONSEILS
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF CONSULTING ENGINEERS RIDIC
INTERNATIONALE VEREINIGUNG BERATENDER INGENIEURE
FEDERACION INTERNACIONAL DE INGENIEROS CONSULTORES

(77)



General Conditions

CONTENTS

Definitions listed alphabetically
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Definitions

1.2 Interpretation

1.3 Communications

14 Law and Language

1.5 Priority of Documents

1.6 Contract Agreement

1.7  Assignment

18 Care and Supply of Documents

1.9 Delayed Drawings or Instructions

1.10  Employer's Use of Contractor's Documents
1.11  Contractor's Use of Employer's Documents
1.12  Confidential Details

1.13  Compliance with Laws

1.14  Joint and Several Liability

1.15  Inspections and Audit by the Bank

2 THE EMPLOYER

21 Right of Access ta the Site

2.2 Pemmits, Licences or Approvals

23 Employer's Personnel

24 Employer’'s Financial Arangements
25 Employer’s Claims

3 THE ENGINEER

31 Engineer's Duties and Authority
3.2 Delegation by the Engineer

3.3 Instructions of the Engineer

34 Replacement of the Engineer
3.5 Determinations

4 THE CONTRACTOR

41 Contractor's General Obligations
42 Performance Security

(78)



43
44
4.5
46
47
4.8
49
4.10
4.11
412
413
414
4.15
4.16
417
418
4.18
420
4.21
422
423
424

5.1
5.2
53
54

(o]

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19
6.20
6.21
6.22

Contractor's Representative
Subcontractors

Assignment of Benefit of Subcontract
Co-operation

Setting Out

Safety Procedures

Quality Assurance

Site Data

Sufficiency of the Accepted Contract Amount
Unforeseeable Physical Conditions
Rights of Way and Facilities
Avoidance of Interference

Access Route

Transport of Goods

Contractor's Equipment

Protection of the Environment
Electricity, Water and Gas

Employer's Equipment and Free-Issue Materials
Progress Reports

Security of the Site

Contractor's Operations on Site
Fossils

NOMINATED SUBCONTRACTORS

Definition of “nominated Subcontractor”
Objection to Nomination

Payments to nominated Subcontractors
Evidence of Payments

STAFF AND LABOUR

Engagement of Staff and Labour

Rates of Wages and Conditions of Labour
Persons in the Service of Employer
Labour Laws

Working Hours

Facilities for Staff and Labour

Health and Safety

Contractor's Superintendence

Contractor's Personnel

Records of Contractor’s Personnel and Equipment

Disorderly Conduct

Foreign Personnel

Supply of Foodstuffs

Supply of Water

Measures against Insect and Pest Nuisance

Alcoholic Liquor or Drugs

Arms and Ammunition

Festival and Religious Customs

Funeral Arrangements

Prohibition of Forced or Compulsory Labour

Prohibition of Harmful Child Labour
Employment Records of Workers

(79)



7 PLANT, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP

71
72
7.3
7.4
7.5
76
(s
7.8

8 COMMENCEMENT, DELAYS AND SUSPENSION

8.1
8.2
83
84
85
86
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.1
8.12

Manner of Execution

Samples

Inspection

Testing

Reiect

Remedial Work

Ownership of Plant and Materials
Royalties

Commencement of Works

Time for Completion

Programme

Extension of Time for Completion
Delays Caused by Authorities
Rate of Progress

Delay Damages

Suspension of Work
Consequences of Suspension
Payment for Plant and Materials in Event of Suspension
Prolonged Suspension
Resumption of Work

9 TESTS ON COMPLETION

9.1
9.2
9.3
94

Contractor's Obligations

Delayed Tests

Retesting

Failure to Pass Tests on Completion

10 EMPLOYER'S TAKING OVER

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

Taking Over of the Works and Sections
Taking Over of Parts of the Works
Interference with Tests on Completion
Surfaces Requiring Reinstatement

11 DEFECTS LIABILITY

1.1
11.2
1.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
T
11.8
1.9
11.10
1.1

Completion of Outstanding Work and Remedying Defects
Cost of Remedying Defects

Extension of Defects Notification Period

Failure to Remedy Defects

Removal of Defective Work

Further Tests

Right of Access

Contractor to Search

Performance Certificate
Unfulfilled Obligations
Clearance of Site

(80)



12 MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATICN

12.1  Works to be Measured
12.2 Method of Measurement
12.3 Evaluation

12.4 Omissions

13 VARIATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

13.1 Rightto Vary

13.2 Value Engineering

13.3 Variation Procedure

13.4 Payment in Applicable Currencies

13.5 Provisional Sums

13.6 Daywork

13.7 Adjustments for Changes in Legislation
13.8 Adjustments for Changes in Cost

14 CONTRACT PRICE AND PAYMENT

141 The Contract Price

14.2 Advance Payment

14.3 Application for Interim Payment Certificates
14.4 Schedule of Payments

14.5 Plant and Materials intended for the Works
14.6 Issue of Interim Payment Certificates

147 Payment

14.8 Delayed Payment

14.9 Payment of Retention Money

14,10 Statement at Completion

14.11 Application for Final Payment Certificate
14.12 Discharge

14.13 Issue of Final Payment Certificate

14,14 Cessation of Employer’s Liability

14.15 Currencies of Payment

15  TERMINATION BY EMPLOYER

15.1 Notice to Correct

15.2 Termination by Employer

15.3 Valuation at Date of Termination

15.4 Payment after Termination

15.5 Employer's Entitement to Termination for Convenience
15.6 Corrupt or Fraudulent Practices

16  SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION BY CONTRACTOR
16.1 Contractor's Entitlement to Suspend Work

16.2 Termination by Contractor

16.3 Cessation of Work and Removal of Contractor's Equipment
16.4 Payment on Termination

17  RISK AND RESPONSIBILITY

17.1 Indemnities
17.2  Contractor's Care of the Works

(81)



17.3  Employer's Risks

174  Consequences of Employer's Risks

17.5  Intellectual and Industrial Property Rights

176  Limitation of Liability

17.7  Use of Employer's Accommodation/Facilities

18 INSURANCE

18.1  General Requirements for Insurances

18.2  Insurance for Works and Contractor's Equipment

18.3  Insurance against Injury to Persons and Damage to Property
18.4  Insurance for Contractor's Personnel

19 FORCE MAJEURE

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7

Definition of Force Majeure

Notice of Force Majeure

Duty to Minimise Delay

Consequences of Force Majeure

Force Majeure Affecting Subcontractor
Optional Termination, Payment and Release
Release from Performance

20 CLAIMS, DISPUTES AND ARBITRATION

20.1
202
20.3
20.4
20.5
20.6
20.7
20.8

Contractor's Claims

Appointment of the Dispute Board

Failure to Agree on the Composition of the Dispute Board
Obtaining Dispute Board's Decision

Amicable Settlement

Arbitration :

Failure to Comply with Dispute Board's Decision

Expiry of Dispute Board's Appointment

APPENDIX: DISPUTE BOARD

General Conditions of Dispute Board Agreement
Annex: Procedural Rules

INDEX OF SUB-CLAUSES 77

(82)



Definitions listed alphabetically

1.1.4.1 Accepted Contract Amount
1.1.2.11 Bank

1.1.31 Base Date

1.1.1.8 Bill of Quantities

1.1.212 Borrower

1.1.32 Commencement Date

g 5 % B Contract

1.1.1.2 Contract Agreement
1.1.1.10 Contract Data

1142 Contract Price

1.1.23 Contractor

1.1.6.1 Contractor's Documents
1151 Contractor's Equipment
1.1.27 Contractor's Personnel
1.1.25 Contractor's Representative
1143 Cost

11 62 Country

1.1.28 CB

1.1.39 day

1.11.8 Daywork Schedule
1.1.3.7 Defects Notification Period
1.1.1.6 Drawings

1.1.2.2 Employer

1.1.6.3 Employer's Equipment
1.1.26 Employer's Personnel
1.1.24 Engineer

1.1.2.10 FIDIC

1144 Final Payment Certificate
1145 Final Statement

1164 Force Majeure

1146 Foreign Currency

1.1.5.2 Goods

1.1.4.7
1.1.6.5
1113
1114
1148
1153
1.1.21
1149
1.1.3.8
1.166
1.1.54
1.1.55
1.1.4.10
1.1.4.11
1947
1.11.8
1.1.5.6
1.1.6.7
1.1.1.5
1.1.4.12
1.1.28
1.1.3.5
1.1.5.7
1.1.1.8
1.1.3.6
1.1.3.4
1.1.3.3
1.1.6.8
1.1.6.9
1.1.58
1.1.3.8

(83)

Interim Payment Certificate '
Laws

Letter of Acceptance
Letter of Tender

Local Currency
Materials

Party

Payment Certificate
Performance Certificate
Performance Security
Permanent Works
Plant

Provisional Sum
Retention Money
Schedules

Schedule, Payment Currencies
Section

Site

Specification
Statement
Subcontractor
Taking-Over Certificate
Temporary Works
Tender

Tests after Completion
Tests on Completion
Time for Completion
Unforeseeable
Variation

Works

year



General Conditions

General Provisions

1.1
Definitions

1.3
The Contract

In the Conditions of Contract (“these Conditions"), which include Particular Conditions,

Parts A and B, and these General Conditions, the following words and expressions
shall have the meanings stated. Words indicating persons or parties include
corporations and other legal entities, except where the context requires otherwise.

1.1.1.1 “Contract® means the Contract Agreement, the Letter of Acceptance, the
Letter of Tender, these Conditions, the Specification, the Drawings, the
Schedules, and the further documents (if any) which are listed in the

Contract Agreement or in the Letter of Acceptance.

1.1.1.2 “Contract Agreement" means the contract agreement referred to in Sub-
Clause 1.6 [ Contract Agreement ].

1.1.1.3 “Letter of Acceptance” means the letter of formal acceptance, signed by

the Employer, of the Letter of Tender, including any annexed memoranda
comprising agreements between and signed by both Parties. If there is no
such letter of acceptance, the expression ‘Letter of Acceptance” means the
Contract Agreement and the date of issuing or receiving the Letter of
Acceptance means the date of signing the Contract Agreement.

1.1.1.4 “Letter of Tender” means the document entitled letter of tender or letter of
bid. which. was completed by the Contractor and includes the 5|gned offer to the
Employer for the Works.

1.1.1.5 “Specification” means the document entitled specification, as included in
the Contract, and any additions and modifications to the specification in accordance
with the Contract. Such document specifies the Waorks.

1.1.1.6 "Drawings" means the drawings of the Works, as included in the Contract,
and any additional and modified drawings issued by (or on behalf of) the Employer in
accordance with the Contract.

1.1.1.7 "Schedules” means the document(s) entitled schedules, completed by the
Contractor and submitted with the Letter of Tender, as included in the Contract. Such
document may include the Bill of Quantities, data, lists, and schedules of rates and/or
prices.

1.1.1.8 “Tender" means the Letter of Tender and all other documents which the
Contractor submitted with the Letter of Tender, as included in the Contract.

1.1.1.9 “Bill of Quantities”, “Daywork Schedule" and “Schedule of Payment
Currencies” mean the documents so named (if any) which are comprised in the
Schedules.

1.1.1.10 “Contract Data"” means the pages completed by the Employer entitled
contract data which constitute Part A of the Particular Conditions.

(84)



General Conditions

General Provisions

1.1
Definitions

1.1.1
The Contract

In the Conditions of Contract (‘these Conditions"), which include Particular Conditions,
Parts A and B, and these General Conditions, the following words and expressions
shall have the meanings stated. Words indicating persons or parties include
corporations and other legal entities, except where the context requires otherwise.

1.1.1.1 “Contract’ means the Contract Agreement, the Letter of Acceptance, the
Letter of Tender, these Conditions, the Specification, the Drawings, the
Schedules, and the further documents (if any) which are listed in the

Contract Agreement or in the Letter of Acceptance.

1.1.1.2 “Contract Agreement” means the contract agreement referred to in Sub-
Clause 1.6 [ Contract Agreement |.

1.1.1.3 “Letter of Acceptance” means the letter of formal acceptance, signed by

the Employer, of the Letter of Tender, including any annexed memoranda
comprising agreements between and signed by both Parties. If there is no
such letter of acceptance, the expression ‘Letter of Acceptance’ means the
Contract Agreement and the date of issuing or receiving the Letter of
Acceptance means the date of signing the Contract Agreement.

1.1.1.4 “Letter of Tender® means the document entitled letter of tender or letter of
bid, which was completed by the Centracter and includes the signed offer to the
Employer for the Works.

1.1.1.5 *Specification” means the document entitled specification, as included in
the Contract, and any additions and medifications to the specification in accordance
with the Contract. Such document specifies the Works.

1.1.1.6 "Drawings” means the drawings of the Works, as included in the Contract,
and any additional and modified drawings issued by (or on behalf of) the Employer in
accordance with the Contract.

1.1.1.7 "Schedules” means the document(s) entitled schedules, completed by the
Contractor and submitted with the Letter of Tender, as included in the Contract. Such
document may include the Bill of Quantities, data, lists, and schedules of rates and/or
prices.

1.1.1.8 “Tender’ means the Letter of Tender and all other documents which the
Contractor submitted with the Letter of Tender, as included in the Contract.

1.1.1.9 “Bill of Quantities”, “Daywork Schedule” and “Schedule of Payment
Currencies” mean the documents so named (if any) which are comprised in the
Schedules.

1.1.1.10 “Contract Data” means the pages completed by the Employer entitled
contract data which constitute Part A of the Particular Conditions.

(84)



1.1.2

Parties and Persons

1.1.3
Dates, Tests, Periods

and Completion

1.1.2.1 "Party’ means the Employer or the Contractor, as the context requires.

1.1.2.2 “Employer” means the person named as employer in the Contract Data
and the legal successors in title to this person.

1.1.2.3 “Contractor” means the person(s) named as contractor in the Letter of
Tender accepted by the Employer and the legal successors in title to this
person(s).

1.1.2.4 “Engineer" means the person appointed by the Employer to act as the
Engineer for the purposes of the Contract and named in the Contract Data, or
other person appointed from time to time by the Employer and notified to the
Contractor under Sub-Clause 3.4 [ Replacement of the Engineer ].

1.1.2.5 “Contractor's Representative" means the person named by the
Contractor in the Contract or appointed from time to time by the Contractor under
Sub-Clause 4.3 [ Contractor's Representative ], who acts on behalf of the
Contractor.

1.1.2.6 “Employer's Personnel” means the Engineer, the assistants referred to in
Sub-Clause 3.2 [ Delegation by the Engineer ] and all other staff, labour and other
employees of the Engineer and of the Employer; and any other personnel
notified to the Contractor, by the Employer or the Engineer, as Employer's
Personnel.

1.1.2.7 “Contractor's Personnel’ means the Contractor's Representative and all
personnel whom the Contractor utilises on Site, who may include the staff,
labour and other employees of the Contractor and of each Subcontractor; and
any other persennel assisting the Contractor in the execution of the Works.

1.1.2.8 "Subcontractor" means any person named in the Contract as a
subcontractor, or any person appeinted as a subcontractor, for a part of the
Works; and the legal successors in title to each of these persons.

1.1.2.9 "DB" means the person or three persons appointed under Sub-Clause 20.2
[ Appointment of the Dispute Board ] or Sub-Clause 20.3 [ Failure to Agree on
the Composition of the Dispute Board .

1.1.2.10 "FIDIC" means the Fédération Internationale des Ingénieurs-Conseils, the
intemnational federation of consuiting engineers.

1.1.2.11 "Bank” means the financing institution (if any) named in the Contract Data.

1.1.2.12 "Borrower” means the person (if any) named as the borrower in the
Contract Data.

1.1.3.1 "Base Date’ means the date 28 days prior to the latest date for submission
and completion of the Tender.

1.1.3.2 "Commencement Date’ means the date notified under Sub-Clause 8.1
[ Commencement of Works ].

1.1.3.3 ‘Time for Completion” means the time for completing the Works or a Section
(as the case may be) under Sub-Clause 8.2 [ Time for Completion ], as stated in the Contract

(85)



114
Money and Payments

Data (with any extension under Sub-Clause 8.4 [ Extension of Time for Completion ]),
calculated from the Commencement Date.

1.1.3.4 “Tests on Completion" means the tests which are specified in the Contract
or agreed by both Parties or instructed as a Variation, and which are carried out
under Clause 9 [ Tests on Completion ] before the Works or a Section (as the case
may be) are taken over by the Employer.

1.1.3.5 “Taking-Over Certificate” means a certificate issued under Clause 10
[ Emplayer's Taking Over ].

1.1.3.6 "Tests after Completion” means the tests (if any) which are specified in the
Contract and which are carmied out in accordance with the Specification after
the Works or a Section (as the case may be) are taken over by the Employer.

1.1.3.7 "Defects Notification Period" means the period for notifying defects in the
Works or a Section (as the case may be) under Sub-Clause 11.1

[ Completion of Outstanding Work and Remedying Defects ], which extends
over twelve months except if otherwise stated in the Contract Data (with any
extension under Sub-Clause 11.3 [Extension of Defects Notification
Period ]), calculated from the date on which the Works or Section is
completed as certified under Sub-Clause 10.1 [ Taking Over of the Works
and Sections |.

1.1.3.8 “Performance Certificate” means the certificate issued under Sub-Clause
11.9 [ Performance Certificate ].

1.1.3.9 “day” means a calendar day and “year” means 365 days.
1.1.4.1 “Accepted Contract Amount” means the amount accepted in the Letter of
Acceptance for the execution and completion of the Works and the

remedying of any defects.

1.1.4.2 "Contract Price” means the price defined in Sub-Clause 14.1[The
Contract Price ], and includes adjustments in accordance with the Contract.

1.1.4.3 "Cost” means all expenditure reasonably incurred (or to be incurred) by the
Contractor, whether on or off the Site, including overhead and similar
charges, but does not include profit.

1.1.4.4 "Final Payment Certificate” means the payment certificate issued under
Sub-Clause 14.13 [ Issue of Final Payment Certificate ].

1.1.4.5 “Final Statement® means the statement defined in Sub-Clause 14.11
[ Application for Final Payment Certificate ).

1.1.4.6 “Foreign Currency” means a currency in which part (or all) of the Contract
Price is payable, but not the Local Currency.

1.1.4.7 “Interim Payment Certificate” means a payment certificate issued under
Clause 14 [ Contract Price and Payment ], other than the Final Payment
Certificate.

1.1.4.8 “Local Currency” means the currency of the Country.

1.1.4.9 "Payment Certificate” means a payment certificate issued under Clause 14
[ Contract Price and Payment].

(86)



115
Works and Goods

1.1.4.10 "Provisional Sum" means a sum (if any) which is specified in the Contract as

a provisional sum, for the execution of any part of the Works or for the
supply of Plant, Materials or services under Sub-Clause 13.5 [ Provisional
Sums .

1.1.4.11 “Retention Money” means the accumulated retention maneys which the
Employer retains under Sub-Clause 14.3 [ Application for Interim Payment
Certificates ] and pays under Sub-Clause

14.9 [ Payment of Retention Money ].

1.1.4.12 “Statement” means a statement submitted by the Contractor as part of an
application, under Clause 14 [ Contract Price and Payment ], for a payment
certificate.

1.1.5.1 “Contractor's Equipment” means all apparatus, machinery, vehicles and
other things required for the execution and completion of the Works and the

remedying of any defects. However, Contractor's Equipment excludes

Temporary Works, Employer's Equipment (if any), Plant, Materials and any

other things intended to form or forming part of the Permanent Works.

1.1.5.2 "Goods" means Contractor's Equipment, Materials, Plant and Temporary
Works, or any of them as appropriate.

1.1.5.3 "Materials” means things of all kinds (other than Plant) intended to form or
forming part of the Permanent Works, including the supply-only materials (if
any) to be supplied by the Contractor under the Contract.

1.1.54 “Permanent Works” means the permanent works to be executed by the
Contractor under the Contract.

1.1.5.5 “Plant’ means the apparatus, machinery and vehicles intended to form or
forming part of the Permanent Works, including vehicles purchased for the
Employer and relating to the construction or operation of the Works,

1.1.56 “Section” means a part of the Works specified in the Contract Data as a
Section (if any).

1.1.5.7 “Temporary Works" means all temporary works of every kind (other than
Contractor's Equipment) required on Site for the execution and completion
of the Permanent Works and the remedying of any defects.

1.1.5.8 "Works" mean the Permanent Works and the Temporary Works, or either of
them as appropriate.

1.16

Other Definitions 1.1.6.1 “Contractor’s Documents” means the calculations,
computer programs

and other software, drawings, manuals, models and other documents of a
technical nature (if any) supplied by the Contractor under the Contract.

1.16.2 “Country” means the country in which the Site (or most of it) is located,
where the Permanent Works are to be executed.

1.1.6.3 ‘Employer's Equipment” means the apparatus, machinery and vehicles (if
any) made available by the Employer for the use of the Contractor in the
execution of the Works, as stated in the Specification; but does not include

Plant which has not been taken over by the Employer.

&7



12
Interpretation

1.3
Communications

1.1.6.4 “Force Majeure” is defined in Clause 19 [ Force Majeure ].
1.1.6.5 “Laws’ means all national (or state) legislation, statutes, ordinances and other
laws, and regulations and by-laws of any legally constituted public authority.

1.1.6.8 “Performance Security” means the security (or securities, if any) under
Sub-Clause 4.2 [ Performance Security ).

1.1.6.7 “Site" means the places where the Permanent Works are to be executed,
including storage and working areas, and to which Plant and Materials are to be
delivered, and any other places as may be specified in the Contract as forming
part of the Site..

1.1.6.8 “Unforeseeable’ means not reasonably foreseeable by an experienced
contractor by the Base Date.

1.1.6.8 “Variation® means any change to the Works, which is instructed or
approved as a variation under Clause 13 [ Variations and Adjustments ].
In the Contract, except where the context requires otherwise:

(a) words indicating one gender include all genders;

(b) words indicating the singular also include the plural and words indicating the
plural also include the singular;
(c) provisions including the word “agree’, “agreed” or “agreement” require the

agreement to be record in writing;

(d) “‘written” or “in writing" means hand-written, type-written, printed or
electronically made, and resulting in a permanent record; and

(e) the word “tender” is synonymous with “bid", and "tenderer” ‘with “bidder” and
the words “tender documents” with ‘bidding documents”.

The marginal words and other headings shall not be taken into consideration in
the interpretation of these Conditions.

In these Conditions, provisions including the expression “Cost plus profit' require
this

profit to be one-twentieth (5%) of this Cost unless otherwise indicated in the
Contract

Data.

Wherever these Conditions provide for the giving or issuing of approvals, certificates,
consents, determinations, notices, requests and discharges, these
communications

shall be:

(a) in writing and delivered by hand (against receipt), sent by mail or courier, or
transmitted using any of the agreed systems of electronic transmission as

stated in the Contract Data; and

(b) delivered, sent or transmitted to the address for the recipient's communications
as stated in the Contract Data. However:

(i) if the recipient gives notice of another address, communications shall
thereafter be delivered accordingly; and
(ii) if the recipient has not stated otherwise when requesting an approval or

consent, it may be sent to the address from which the request was

(88)



1.4
Law and Language

1.5
Priority of Documents

issued.

Approvals, certificates, consents and determinations shall not be unreasonably
withheld or delayed. When a certificate is issued to a Party, the certifier shall send a copy
to the other Party. When a notice is issued to a Party, by the other Party or the

Engineer, a copy shall be sent to the Engineer or the other Party, as the case may be.

The Contract shall be governed by the law of the country or other jurisdiction
stated in the Contract Data.

The ruling language of the Contract shall be that stated in the Contract Data.

The language for communications shall be that stated in the Contract Data. If no
language is stated there, the language for communications shall be the ruling
language of the Contract.

The documents forming the Contract are to be taken as mutually explanatory of
one another. For the purposes of interpretation, the priority of the documents
shall be in accordance with the following sequence:

(a) the Contract Agreement (if any),

(b) the Letter of Acceptance,

(c) the Tender,

(d) the Particular Conditions - Part A,

(e) the Particular Conditions - Part B,

] these General Conditions,

(@ the Specification,

(h) the Drawings, and

fi) the Schedules and any other documents forming part of the Centract.

If an ambiguity or discrepancy is found in the documents, the Engineer shall issue any
necessary clarification or instruction.

(89)



Clause

1.1
3.1

43
6.10
7.9
8.1
8.11
83
13.1
13.3
13.8
14.1
14.2
14.5
14.8
15:2
15.6
16.4
173
18.1
19.6
20.1
20.2
20.3
204
20.5
20.6
20.7
20.8
APPE
NDIX.
Annex

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART II - SPECIAL/PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF
CONTRACT

Title

Definitions
Engineer’s Duties and Authority

Contractor’s Representative

Records of Contractor’s Personnel and equipment
Use of Pakistani Materials and Services
Commencement of Works

Prolonged Suspension

Programme

Right to vary

Variation procedure

Adjustment for changes in cost

Contract Price

Advance Payment

Plants and Materials intended for Works

Delayed Payments

Termination by Employer/Procuring Agency
Corrupt and fraudulent Practices (Integrity Pact).
Payment on Termination

Employer’s/Procuring Agency’s Risks

General Requirements for Insurance

Optional Termination, Payment and release by the Employer
Contractor’s Claims

Appointment of the Dispute Board / Notification of the Committee

Failure to agree on the composition of the Dispute Board.
Obtaining Dispute Board’s Decision

Amicable Settlement.

Arbitration

Failure to comply with Dispute Board’s Decision

Expiry of Dispute Board’s Appointment

General Conditions of Dispute Board Agreement
PROCEDURAL RULES

(90)

Page

145

145
145
145
145



PART II - SPECIAL /PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1.1  Definitions
1.1.1.4 “Form of Bid” is synonymous with “Letter of Tender”.
1.1.1.5 “Bid” is synonymous with “Tender”.
1.1.1.10 “Bidding” is synonymous with “contract”.
The following paragraph is added:

1.1.1.11"Programme” means the programme to be submitted by the contractor in accordance with
Sub-Clause 8.3 and any approved revisions thereto.

1.12.2  “Employer” is synonymous with “Procuring Agency”

1.1.2.9 *DB” is synonymous with “Committee”.

1.1.3.1 Replace 28 days by 7 d'z;iys in LCB and 15 days in ICB..

1.1.3.7 “Defects notification Period” is synonymous with “Defects liability Period”.
1.15  Inspections and Audit by the Bank

Deleted

Procuring Agency can retain this clause with or without changes, in case of contracts
under Project, Bank and donor'’s programme.

3.1 Engineer’s Duties and Authority.
The following paragraph is added afier duties:

Procuring agency shall ensure that the Engineer’s Representative/Staff is a professional
engineer as defined in the Pakistan Engineering Council Act 1975 (V of 1976)

43  Contractor’s Representative

The following text is to be added after last line:

The contractor’s authorised representative and his other professional engineers working at site
shall register themselves with the Pakistan Engineering Council.

6.10  Records of Contractor’s Personnel and Equipment

The following paragraph is added:
The Contractor shall, upon request by the Engineer at any time in relation to any item

o0



7.9

8.1

8.11

83

13.1

133

13.8

of hired Contractor’s Equipment, forthwith notify the Engineer in writing the name and address
of the Owner of the equipment and shall certify that the agreement for the hire thereof contains
a provision in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

The following sub-clause 7.9 is added in (GCC):
Use of Pakistani Materials and Services

The contractor shall, so far as may be consistent with the contract, make the maximum use of
materials, supplies, plant and equipment indigenous to or produced or fabricated in Pakistan
and services, available in Pakistan provided such materials, supplies, plant, equipment and
services shall be of required standard.

Commencement of Works
The last para is deleted and substituted with the following:

The contractor shall commence the works on site within the period named in Appendix-A to
Bid from the date of receipt by him from the Engineer of a written Notice to Commence.
Thereafter, the contractor shall proceed with the works with due expedition and without delay.

Prolonged Suspension
Replace 84 days by 120 days.

Programme )
The following text is to be added after [Commencement of Works]
The programme shall be submitted in the either form of:

a) Bar Chart identifying the critical activities.
b) Critical Path Method (CPM) identifying the critical path/activities.
c) Program Evaluation and Review Techniques (PERT).

(Procuring Agency to select appropriate one)

Right to vary
In the last line of Para, after the word “Variation", the word “in writing” is added.

Variation procedure
In the tenth line, after the words “as soon as practicable” following is added:
“and within a period not exceeding one-eighth of the completion time”

Adjustment for changes in cost
This clause will be applicable for Foreign funded Project/ Schemes or ~ ICB
Contracts (locally & foreign funded) only.

The following provision is added for Local funded Project/ Schemes/National Competitive
Bidding Contracts:

The amounts payable to the Contractor, pursuant to Sub-Clause 14.6, shall be adjusted in
respect of the rise or fall in the cost of materials only, and will be paid to the contractor
on those items mentioned in the Appendix —C (B).

(92)



Similarly reduction in the cost of these materials will also be recovered from the
contractor accordingly

14.1 The Contract Price
Sub-para (d) is deleted.
142  Advance Payment
The Text is deleted and replaced with following:
Advance Payment/Mobilization Advance shall be made available to the Contractor by
the procuring agency on following conditions:
Mobilization Advance/Advance Payment
(i) Mobilization advance up to 10 % of the Contract Price may be paid by the procuring
agency to the Contractor on the works costing Rs2.5 million or above on following
conditions:

a. on submission by the Contractor of a mobilization advance guarantee for the
full amount of the advance in the specified form, from a Scheduled Bank in
Pakistan, acceptable to the procuring agency;

b. contractor shall pay interest on the mobilization advance at the rate of 10% per
annum on the advance; and

(i) This Advance including the interest shall be recovered in 5 equal installments
from the 5 R.A bills and in case the number of bills is less than 5 then 1/5 of
the advance inclusive of the interest thereon shall be recovered from each bill
and the balance together with interest be recovered from the final bill. It may
be insured that there is sufficient amount in the final bill to enable recovery of
the Mobilization Advance.

14.5 Plants and Materials intended for Works
Add the following paragraph as sub-clause 14.5 (d) for Secured Advance on non — perishable
materials and sub-clauses (a), (b) and (c) will be applicable for plants only :-

()  The Contractor shall be entitled to receive from the procuring agency Secured Advance against
an INDENTURE BOND in Public Works Account Form No.31 (Fin. R. Form No. 2)
acceptable to the procuring agency of such sum as the Engineer may consider proper in respect
of non-perishable materials brought at the site but not yet incorporated in the Permanent Works
provided that:

(i) The materials are in accordance with the specifications for the permanent works;

(ii)  Such materials have been delivered to the site and are properly stored and protected
against loss or damage or deterioration to the satisfaction and verification of the
Engineer/Assistant Engineer but at the risk and cost of the Contractor;

(ili)  The Contractor’s records of the requirements, orders, receipts and use of materials are
kept in a form approved by the Engineer, and such records shall be available for
inspection by the Engineer;

(iv) The Contractor shall submit with his monthly statement the estimated value of the
materials on site together with such documents as may be required by the Engineer for
the purpose of valuation of materials and providing evidence of ownership and
payment therefore;

(93)



V)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

Ownership of such materials shall be deemed to vest in the procuring agency and these
materials shall not be removed from the site or otherwise disposed of without written
permission of the procuring agency;

The sum payable for such materials on site shall not exceed 75 % of the (i) landed cost
of imported materials, or (ii) ex-factory / ex-warehouse price of locally manufactured or
produced materials, or (iii) market price of stands other materials;

Secured Advance shall not be allowed unless and until the previous advance, if any, is
fully recovered;

Detailed account of advances must be kept in part II of running account bill or a
separate statement; and

Secured Advance may be permitted only against materials/quantities anticipated to be
consumed / utilized on the work within a period of 3 months from the date of issue of
secured advance and in no case for full quantities of materials for the entire
work/contract.

(I)  Recovery of Secured Advance:

14.3

15.2

15.6

Secured Advance paid on non-perishable materials to the Contractor under the above
provisions shall be effected from the monthly payments on actual consumption basis,
but not later than period specified in the rules not more than three months (even if
unutilized);

Delayed Payment

Second Para is replaced with following text:

In the event of the failure of the Procuring Agency to make the payment within the time
stated, the procuring agency shall pay to the contractor in case of ICB contracts only,
the compensation at rate of KIBOR+2% per annum in local currency and Libor+1% for
foreign currency, upon all sums to be paid from the date of which the same would have
been paid.

Termination by Employer
The following Para is added at the end of the sub-clause:

Provided further, that in addition to the action taken by the procuring agency
against the Contractor under this Clause, the procuring agency may also refer the case
of default of the Contractor to Pakistan Engineering Council for punitive action under
the Construction and Operation of Engineering Works Bye-Laws 1987, as amended
from time to time.

Corrupt and fraudulent Practices.
The following text is to be added as 3" paragraph:

Successful Contractor has to provide Integrity Pact (for contracts worth
Rs.10.0 million and above).
If the Contractor or any of his Subcontractors, agents or servants is found to have
violated or involved in violation of the Integrity Pact signed by the Contractor as
Appendix-L to his Bid, then the procuring agency shall be entitled to:

(94)



v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

Ownership of such materials shall be deemed to vest in the procuring agency and these
materials shall not be removed from the site or otherwise disposed of without written
permission of the procuring agency;

The sum payable for such materials on site shall not exceed 75 % of the (i) landed cost
of imported materials, or (ii) ex-factory / ex-warehouse price of locally manufactured or
produced materials, or (iii) market price of stands other materials;

Secured Advance shall not be allowed unless and until the previous advance, if any, is
fully recovered;

Detailed account of advances must be kept in part II of running account bill ora
separate statement; and

Secured Advance may be permitted only against materials/quantities anticipated to be
consumed / utilized on the work within a period of 3 months from the date of issue of
secured advance and in no case for full quantities of materials for the entire
work/contract.

(I1) Recovery of Secured Advance:

Secured Advance paid on non-perishable materials to the Contractor under the above
provisions shall be effected from the monthly payments on actual consumption basis,
but not later than period specified in the rules not more than three months (even if
unutilized); :

14.8 Delayed Payment

15.2

15.6

Second Para is replaced with following text:

In the event of the failure of the Procuring Agency to make the payment within the time
stated, the procuring agency shall pay to the contractor in case of ICB contracts only,
the compensation at rate of KIBOR+2% per annum in local currency and Libor+1% for
foreign currency, upon all sums to be paid from the date of which the same would have
been paid.

Termination by Employer
The following Para is added at the end of the sub-clause:

Provided further, that in addition to the action taken by the procuring agency
against the Contractor under this Clause, the procuring agency may also refer the case
of default of the Contractor to Pakistan Engineering Council for punitive action under
the Construction and Operation of Engineering Works Bye-Laws 1987, as amended
from time to time.

Corrupt and fraudulent Practices.
The following text is to be added as 3 paragraph:

Successful Contractor has to provide Integrity Pact (for contracts worth
Rs.10.0 million and above).
[f the Contractor or any of his Subcontractors, agents or servants is found to have
violated or involved in violation of the Integrity Pact signed by the Contractor as
Appendix-L to his Bid, then the procuring agency shall be entitled to:

94



16.4

17.3

18.1

19.6

20.6

(a) recover from the Contractor an amount equivalent to ten times the sum of any
commission, gratification, bribe, finder’s fee or kickback given by the Contractor or
any of his Subcontractors, agents or servants;

(b)  terminate the Contract; and

(c) recover from the Contractor any loss or damage to the procuring agency as a result of
such termination or of any other corrupt business practices of the Contractor or any of
his Subcontractors, agents or servants.

The termination under sub-para (b) of this Sub-Clause shall proceed in the manner prescribed
under sub-clauses 15.2 & 15.5 and the payment under Sub-Clause 15.4 shall be made after

having deducted the amounts due to the procuring agency under Sub-Para (a) and (¢) of this
Sub-Clause.

Payment on Termination
Sub-paragraph (c) is deleted.

Employer’s/ Procuring Agency’s Risks

Sub-Clause 17.3 (h) is deleted.
The following text is added in Clause 18.1 (GCC):
General Requirements for Insurance
The contractor shall be obliged to place all insurances relating to the contract (including, but
not limited (o, the insurances referred to in Clauses 18.1,18.2,18.5,18.4) with Insurance
Company having at least AA rating from PACRA/JCR in favour of the Employer//Procuring

Agency valid for a period 28 days after beyond the Bid Validity date.
Costs of such insurances shall be borne by the contractor.

Optional Termination, Payment and release by the Employer
Sub-clauses (c), (d) and (e) are deleted.

Arbitration
Text will be replaced as under;
Any dispute in respect of which:

(a)  the decision, of the Dispute Board has not become final and binding pursuant to sub-
clause 20.2, and

(b) amicable settlement has not been reached within the period stated in sub-clause 20.5,
shall be finally settled, under the provisions of the Arbitration Act, 1940 as amended or any
statutory modification/Rules of Conciliation And Arbitration PEC [slamabad or re-enactment
thereof for the time being in force.

The place of arbitration shall be ..................... , in Sindh Province.

Procuring Agency can retain this clause without changes, in case of contracts under Project,

(95)



Bank and donor’s programme except the place of arbitration shall be ... .....

Province.

Annex PROCEDURAL RULES

v ve v eeeey i Sindh

Procuring Agency can retain these rules with or without changes, in case of contracts under
Project, Bank and donor’s programme.

(96)

——— e e ——

_— e —————— e ———————



PART II -SPECIAL/PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

INDEX CLAUSE
Adjustment for changes in cost 13.8
Advance Payment 14.2
Amicable Settlement. 20.5
Appointment of the Dispute Board / Notification of the Committee20.2
Arbitration 20.6
Commencement of Works 8.1
Contractor’s Representative 43
Contractor’s Claims 20.1
Contract Price 14.1
Corrupt and fraudulent Practices (Integrity Pact). 15.6
Definitions 1.1
Delayed Payments 14.8
Employer’s/Procuring Agency’s Risks 17.3
Engineer’s Duties and Authority 3.1
Expiry of Dispute Board’s Appointment 20.8
Failure to agree on the composition of the Dispute Board. 20.3
Failure to comply with Dispute Board’s Decision 20.7
General Conditions of Dispute Board Agreement Appendix
General Requirements for Insurance 18.1
Optional Termination. Payment and release by the E-nniove' 19.6
Obtaining Dispute Board’s Decision 20.4
Payment on Termination 15.6
Plants and Materials intended for Works 14.5
PROCEDURAL RULES Annex
Prolonged Suspension 8.11
Programme 83
Records of Contractor’s Personnel and equipment 6.10
Right to vary 13.1
Termination by Employer/Procuring Agency 15.2
Use of Pakistani Materials and Services 7.9
Variation procedure 133

(87)



PART I -SPECIAL/PARTICULAR CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

INDEX CLAUSE
Adjustment for changes in cost 13.8
Advance Payment 14.2
Amicable Settlement. 20.5
Appointment of the Dispute Board / Notification of the Committee20.2
Arbitration 20.6
Commencement of Works 8.1
Contractor’s Representative 43
Contractor’s Claims 20.1
Contract Price 14.1
Corrupt and fraudulent Practices (Integrity Pact). 15.6
Definitions 1.1
Delayed Payments 14.8
Employer’s/Procuring Agency’s Risks 17.3
Engineer’s Duties and Authority 3k
Expiry of Dispute Board’s Appointment 20.8
Failure to agree on the composition of the Dispute Board. 20.3
Failure to comply with Dispute Board’s Decision 20.7
General Conditions of Dispute Board Agreement Appendix
General Requirements for Insurance 18.1
Optionai Termination, Payment and reiease by the Empioyer 19.6
Obtaining Dispute Board’s Decision 204
Payment on Termination 15.6
Plants and Materials intended for Works 14.5
PROCEDURAL RULES Annex
Prolonged Suspension 8.11
Programme 8.3
Records of Contractor’s Personnel and equipment 6.10
Right to vary 13.1
Termination by Employer/Procuring Agency 15.2
Use of Pakistani Materials and Services 7.9
Variation procedure 13.3

(97)



SPECIFICATIONS

(%8)




DRAWINGS

(99)




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96

